Worcester County Administration Office
1 West Market Street, Room 1103
Snow Hill, MD 21863
Ph. 410-632-1194 Fax 410-632-3131
Email: nrice@co.worcester.md.us

Addendum # 1 Recreation Center Storage Addition
Date of Addendum: 5/25/2023

NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS AND PLANHOLDERS

The Bid Documents for the above-referenced Project are modified as set forth in this Addendum. The original Bid
Documents and any previously issued addenda remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this
Addendum, which is hereby made part of the Bid Documents. Vendors will take this Addendum into consideration
when preparing and submitting a bid, and shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the
Bid Documents.

BID SUBMITTAL DEADLINE ‘

The bid submittal time has been changed from Friday, June 9, 2023 at 2:30pm to Monday, June
12, 2023 at 2:30pm. The last day for questions has been extended to noon on Friday, June 2,
2023.

1.0- ATTACHMENTS

Item | Description

REVISED FORM OF BID — The revised form of bid is to be used in lieu of the Form of Bid provided in the

11 original Bid Documents. This revision includes a potential add alternate.

1.2 | Pre-Bid Minutes

1.3 | Pre-Bid Sign-In Sheet

14 Updated Project Drawings dated 5/24/23 — These updated drawings include the revisions listed in the Pre-
' Bid Minutes

END OF ADDENDUM


mailto:nrice@co.worcester.md.us

REVISED - FORM OF BID

To whom it may concern:

We hereby submit our Bid Documents for “WORCESTER COUNTY RECREATION CENTER
STORAGE ADDITION” as indicated in the Bid Documents. Having carefully examined the Bid
Documents and having received clarification on all items of conflict or upon which any doubt arose, the
undersigned hereby requests consideration of our Vendor for award of the referenced Bid.

EXTENDED
ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE
Provide labor, materials and equipment for the construction of an
1 addition to the existing Worcester County Recreation Center as stated in
the Bid Specifications.
ADD ALTERNATE
EXTENDED
ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE
1 Provide and install an interior roll-up door in lieu of a double door — see
architectural drawings update.
Vendor agrees to have the Work completed within 12 months of Notice to Proceed. (Yes) (No)
Check One.
Have you included your certificate of good standing with the State of Maryland? (See Section I,
Subsection H.1 for more information.) (Yes) (No) Check One.
Is your company currently involved in any active litigation? (Yes) (No) Check One.
Is your company currently involved in any mergers or acquisitions? (Yes) (No) Check
One.

The Vendor agrees that their bid will be good for at least sixty days unless otherwise indicated in the bid
specifications.

Note: This bid form must be signed by an officer of your company or an authorized agent for this bid to
be considered valid by the county.

Sign for Identification Printed Name

Title Email



W(C Recreation Storage Addition Pre-bid Meeting Notes

5/19/23 at 10:00 AM

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

Worcester County began the meeting with introductions including:

a. Nicholas Rice, Purchasing Officer

b. Kelly Rados, Director or Recreation and Parks

c. Jacob Stevens, Parks Superintendent

d. Bill Bradshaw, County Engineer

e. Jason Pearce, Architect, Becker Morgan
Mr. Rice reviewed the bid submission location of Worcester County Government Center
Administration Office by 2:30 PM on June 9, 2023.

a. Bid due date has been extended to Monday, June 12t at 2:30pm.
All questions shall be directed to the Purchasing officer. All questions must be submitted by
noon on May 31, 2023.

a. The last day for questions has been extended to noon on Friday, June 2™,
Attendance lists will be attached to the meeting notes and addendum.
The project scope was reviewed and includes the supply and installation of a pre-fabricated
metal building lean-to style on the West side of the existing main structure. The addition is
approximately 1,500 square feet in area. The project will include underground gas line re-
location prior to foundation installation. The project also includes sidewalks and access road
relocation. Owner access to the existing building will need to be maintained during the project.
The existing building manufacturer is CECO.
Permits will be required for the gas line relocation and for the building construction. Worcester
County is the permitting authority and the permit will be no fee to the successful contractor.
Specialty inspections including concrete (testing and inspection), electrical, and steel are the
responsibility of the contractor and are third party requiring payment by the contractor as
needed to complete the project.
The goal of the project is to blend in look with the existing structure (similar to rear storage
lean-to addition) which is shown in the drawing elevation plans.
Submittals for material and equipment are required. Shop submittals are required for the
building structural drawing and must be sealed by a Maryland Professional Engineer.
The architectural drawings will be updated as an addendum.
An add alternate is added for an interior roll-up door supply and install in lieu of a double door —
see architectural drawings update.
The owner will install the electrical, mechanical HVAC, and fire alarm systems. The contractor
will have responsibility for the fire suppression system design, supply and installation. See
revised architectural drawing G001 notes.
The contractor will supply temporary electrical (e.g. lighting, tooling) and temporary heat as
needed to complete the project.
Door hardware specifications are included per discussion at the pre-bid meeting — see
architectural drawings update.
The site and building were toured by all attendees.
Meeting adjourned from tour.



Revised Drawings — Becker Morgan

Permit Revisions:

1)

2)

Drawing Sheet G001 — General Mechanical, Electrical, & Plumbing Notes: Note added - “2f.
Egress lighting and exit signs as required by code.”

Drawing Sheet G101 — Construction Type corrected from Type IlI-B to Type II-B non-
combustible. Type II-B does not require rated building components.

Drawing Sheet C-001 — Owners Certification — Name changed to current President.

Drawing Sheet C-002 — Note added below Demolition Construction Notes — “There are existing
buried electric cables beyond the existing trash dumpster. There is a buried gas line running to
the rear of the building (location unknown) that will need to be located prior to any work being
performed.”

Drawing Sheet S001 — Wind load design data changed from 120mph to 124 mph.

Drawing Sheet A301 — Detail 3 revised to show continuous R-10 exterior insulation at exterior
face of slab/foundation in lieu of insulation below the slab to comply with IECC.

Addendum One Revisions (clouded)

A WN R
= — — —

Drawing Sheet G001 — General Mechanical, Electrical, & Plumbing Notes — revised as noted
Drawing Sheet S101 — Notes — Add Alternate Note 2 added.

Drawing Sheet A101 — Add Alternate Partial Plan 1A added.

Drawing Sheet A101 — Metal Liner Panel note added to Wall Section 3 for further clarification of
Detail 4.

Drawing Sheet A601 — Door Schedule, Drawings, & Notes updated. Door Hardware Schedule

added.



Worcester County Commissioners Office

Pre-Bid Sign In Sheet
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VICINITY MAP DRAWING LIST

BECKER

A
: NEW CONSTRUCTION OF
%, ‘ SHEET
@
G No. SHEET TITLE
G R O U P
GENERAL
G001 COVER SHEET
G101 LIFE SAFETY PLAN AND CODE STUDY ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
Py CIVIL Dover, DE
MND,NGRD @ C-001 SITE PLAN 309 S Governors Ave
Dover, DE 19904
@ C-002 EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLAN 2099347950
Salisbury, MD
STRUCTURAL 312 West Main St, Suite 300
Salisbury, MD 21801
200; SgH EgULES 410.546.9100
00 NOTE o
Wilmington, NC
S101. FOUNDATION PLAN 3205 Randall Parkway, Suite 211
S501 SECTIONS Wilmington, NC 28403
910.341.7600
-
(%]
qu ® PROJECT SITE ARCHITECTU RAL Www.beckermorgan.com
3 A
%, A100 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN ALLEN & SHARIFE
@»% A101 FIRST FLOOR AND ROOF PLAN AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ENGINEERING, LLC
& A301 BUILDING AND WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
205 EAST MARKET STREET
A601 DOOR AND WINDOW TYPES AND SCHEDULE SALISBURY, MARYLAND
21801
(410) 341-0200 fax: (410) 341-0400
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING ~ F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER  PT., PTD. PAINTED
TILE CABINET P.R.V. POWER ROOF VENTILATOR
AC. ACOUSTIC FIN.F.,F.F. FINISHED FLOOR R.D. ROOF DRAIN
AL., ALUM.  ALUMINUM F.OF S. FACE OF STUD REC. RECESSED
AP. ACCESS PANEL FRP FIREGLASS RECPT. RECEPTIONIST
AR.GWB ABUSE RESISSTANT REINFORCED PLASTIC REF. REFRIGERATOR
GWB FTG. FOOTING REQD. REQUIRED
AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FURR. FURRING R.L. RAIN LEADER
FLOOR F.V. FIELD VERIFY RM. ROOM
BD. BOARD FVC FIRE VALVE CABINET R.O. ROUGH OPENING
BLDG. BUILDING GA. GAUGE RUB. RUBBER (WALL BASE)
B.M. BENCH MARK G.B. GRAB BAR S.D. SOAP DISPENSER
BRG. BEARING GW.B,GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARDSECT. SECTION
CAB. CABINET GYP.BD. GYPSUM BOARD S.GF.T. STRUCT. GLAZED
CB, CB. CHALKBOARD H., HT. HEIGHT FACING TILE
cT CERAMIC TILE H.C. HANDICAPPED SH. SHOWER HEAD
C.H. CEILING HEIGHT HDW. HARDWARE SHT. SHEET
cJ,C.J CONTROL JOINT H.M. HOLLOW METAL SIM. SIMILAR
CENTER LINE HR. HOUR SM. SURFACE MOUNTED
CLG. CEILING H.P. HIGH POINT SP STAND PIPE GENERAL NOTES
CLO, C CLOSET .. INSIDE DIAMETER ~ S.S. SERVICE SINK
CLR. CLEAR INSUL. INSULATION S/S STAINLESS STEEL 1. CODES: ALL WORK ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS, AND ANY
C.M.U,CMU  CONCRETE J., JAN. JANITOR STL. STEEL ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT STATED IN ANY LAW, ORDINANCE, OR REGULATION PERTAINING TO CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING
MASONRY UNIT JST. JOIST STOR. STORAGE JURISDICTION OVER THE PROPOSED WORK (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: FIRE, ACCESSIBILITY, ZONING, WATER, WASTEWATER, ENVIRONMENTAL, STRUCTURAL,
COL. COLUMN JT. JOINT STRUCT STRUCTURAL ARCHITECTURAL, HEALTH, FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND ENERGY CONSERVATION). CONFORMITY TO ALL CODES APPLICABLE TO
CONC. CONCRETE LAM. LAMINATE SUSP. SUSPENDED THIS PROJECT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY.
CONST. CONSTRUCTIONAV. LOW POINT SYN.FL SYNTHETIC FLOOR 2, EGRESS: ALL MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, INCLUDING EXITS, EXIT ACCESS, EXIT DISCHARGE, OTHER
CONT. CONTIMUOUS L.P. LAVATORY SINK 1B, T.B TACKBOARD EGRESS PATHS, OCCUPANTS LOADS, SPRINKLER PROTECTION, ETC..
CORR. CORRIDOR M. MEN TEL. TELEPHONE 3. ACCESSIBILITY: ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS, FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES, ETC. SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MANEUVERING AND OPERATING CLEARANCES, MOUNTING
CPT. CARPET MACH. MACHINE T&G. TONGUE AND GROOVE HEIGHTS, ETC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT STANDARDS, ICC/ANSI A117.1, AND STATE ACCESSIBILITY CODE. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE
CR. COLD ROLLED MAINT. MAINTENANCE THRESH. THRESHOLD OPERABLE BY ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
D.A. DISTURBED AREA  MAS. MASONRY ToB TOP OF BEARING a. FIELD VERIFICATION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS AND PROPOSED BUILDING DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, ANY VARIATIONS,
DET. DETAIL MAT. MATERIALS TOM. TOP OF MASONRY PARAPET DISCREPANCIES, OR FIELD ALTERATIONS TO THESE DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IF
D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN - MAX. MAXIMUM TP TOILET PAPER HOLDER CONTRACTOR COMMENCES CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT NOTIFYING ARCHITECT OF VARIATIONS, DISCREPANCIES, OR FIELD ALTERATIONS, THAT SHALL CONSTITUTE
ohr DOURLE M8, M.8. MARKERBORRD - TS A T TN WAIVER TO ANY CLAIM BY CONTRACTOR FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES NECESSARY TO PERFORM WORK ASSOCIATED WITH THOSE CONDITIONS.
- ) -Cé o C cC W LS AgHINg \?v ALLO 5. SUBMITTALS: CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALL NECESSARY BUILDING COMPONENTS, SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, FINISHES, ETC. FOR REVIEW BY
DIM. DIMENSION MECH. MECHANICAL W. ARCHITECT/OWNER PRIOR TO PROCUREMENT, FABRICATION, AND/OR INSTALLATION. STEEL BUILDING MANUFACTURERS TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW &
DISP. DISPENSER MET., MTL.  METAL TYP. TYPICAL APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION
oy DR ALL e e TORER UL AT TERS 6. INSTALLATION: PROPER ASSEMBLY, INSTALLATION, AND OPERATION OF ALL MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, SYSTEMS, AND FINISHES IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
Bs DOWNSPOUT MO MASONRY OPENING  U.ON. UN.O. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
DWG DRAWING MS. METAL SHELVING — USG. Us ovPSUM COMPANY 7. INCIDENTAL WORK: ANY ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, BUT WHICH ARE REASONABLY INCIDENTAL TO AND NECESSARY FOR THE SROFESSIONAL CERTIEICATION:
EA EACH MTD MOUNTED VAT VINYL ASBESTOS TILE SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, AND STANDARDS, ARE INCLUDED WITHIN THE | CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
EJ. EJ EXTERIOR N.C., NONCOM.NON COMBUSTIBLE ~ V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE INTENT OF THESE DESIGN DRAWINGS. VIE AND THAT | AVI A DULY LIGENSED
ELEC ELEGTRIC WATER  NL& 'NOT IN CONTRACT  VERT VERTIGAL 8. OWNER-PROVIDED WORK: LOCATION OF ALL OWNER-PROVIDED FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, ETC. SHALL BE COORDINATED TO ENSURE PROPER ALIGNMENT FOR ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF
: GOOLER NG ¥ NUMBER VEST. V VESTIBULE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION, BLOCKING, ETC. THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
Ep EPOXY PAINT NT.S NOT TO SCALE VRG VINVL REDUCING STRIP 9. SAFETY: COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY ARE NOT INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH ALL RULES AND LICENSE NO: 5132-A
P P OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT (OSHA), AND APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS DURING ALL EXPRATION DATE:  03/09/2023
EQ. EQUAL o.C. ON CENTER W. WOMEN CONSTRUGTION AGTIVITIES
E%\lf'g ' ESEU(':F}'\F"{E:NT 8'FDF' 8%@5 E DIAMETER mN WIATIHSCOT 10.  INSPECTIONS: CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING ALL ON-SITE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY APPROVAL. ——
EXG. EXISTING OH. OPPOSITE HAND WARD WARDROBE 11.  DIMENSIONS: UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED: WALLS ARE TO FACE OF STUD FRAMING AND TO FACE OF MASONRY; WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF
EXP. EXPANSION OPNG OPENING WE. WB WHITE BOARD OPENING IN STUD FRAMING AND TO FACE OF MASONRY OPENING IN MASONRY; PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE.
EXT. EXTERIOR PART . PARTITION wo WATER CLOSET 12, BLOCKING: PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK AND PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS, WORCESTER
= FIRE CODE pL PLATE WD WOOD WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS.
FoU FAN COIL UNIT PLAM. P-LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE  WDR. WARDROBE 13.  METAL PROTECTION AT TREATED WOOD: METAL CONNECTORS THAT COME IN CONTACT WITH TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR "ZMAX" CORROSION COUNTY
ED. ELOOR DRAIN PLY. PWD  PLYWOOD WL, WALL RESISTANT MATERIALS TO HELP PROTECT AGAINST ACCELERATED CORROSION. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE COMPATIBILITY OF ALL METALS USED WITH
FON. FOUNDATION PNL. PANEL WM. WALL MOUNTED TREATMENT PRODUCT(S) MANUFACTURER(S)'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS. RECREATION
EE FIRE EXTINGUISHER PS. P.S. PROJECTOR SCREEN W W W. WELDED WIRE MESH 14, ngggé%% LIES: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE HURRICANE TIES AND CONSTRUCTION CONNECTORS PER CODE AND AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY HAVING STORAGE
15.  WINDOWS AND DOORS: WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE INDICATED USING NOMINAL DIMENSIONS. MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH DESIGN PRESSURE
SYM B 0 LS O F M AT E RI A LS (DP) RATINGS, WATER INFILTRATION RATING, IMPACT/SAFETY GLAZING, WIND REQUIREMENTS, EGRESS HARDWARE, U-FACTOR / R-VALUE, ETC.. ALL EXTERIOR UNITS ADDITION
SHALL HAVE CORROSION-RESISTANT HARDWARE.
16.  LIFE SAFETY COMPONENTS: FINAL LOCATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, AND EXIT SIGNS TO BE AS DIRECTED BY LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL, AND
ARE SUBJECT TO FINAL ON-SITE INSPECTION AND EVALUATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE REVISIONS AND/OR ADDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE MARSHAL'S
INSPECTION..
17. FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL WORK: ALL FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
PARTICLE BOARD QUALIFIED, LICENSED (SUB)CONTRACTORS, AND BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS, ETC.. ALL COMPONENTS SHALL BE
ALL METALS-SMALL SCALE INSTALLED ABOVE THE FLOOD ELEVATION AS REQUIRED BY FEMA, LOCAL A.H.J., AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES. ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE
PROTECTION WORK TO BE COMPLETED ON A DESIGN / BUILD BASIS AND COORDINATE WITH OWNER / ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
18.  PIPE INSULATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL INSULATE AND PROTECT PIPES AS REQUIRED BY CODE, AND AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT PIPING EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR
ACOUSTIC C.M.U. RIGID INSULATION CONDITIONS.
SMALL SCALE 19. GRADING: CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SITE GRADING TO COMPLY WITH CODES AND ORDINANCES, AND TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM
BUILDING.
ACOUSTIC C.M.U. — —  SHINGLES
LARGE SCALE =
GE SC GENERAL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING NOTES
W INSULATION SOLID CONCRETE 2 s el s s s s e s A s s s s e A s A s s s s e 2 20 20 20 0 20 0 2 2 2 2 s 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 sl ol
MASONRY UNITS 1. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, & PLUMBING ENGINEERING TO BE COMPLETED BY OWNER.
2 ELECTRICAL (BY OWNER)
BRICK STEEL-LARGE SCALE a. A NEW POWER FEED SHALL BE INSTALLED FROM THE EXISTING MAIN (MP) PANEL IN THE FACILITY ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL ROOM AND SUPPLY A NEW
TRANSFORMER AND 200 AMP SERVICE PANEL MOUNTED IN THE NEW STORAGE AREA. MP VOLTAGE IS 480 VAC 3 PHASE. SQUARE D EQUIPMENT REQUIRED. SHEETTITLE
b. STORAGE AND LIGHTING SHALL BE LED — MATCH EXISTING BASIS OF DESIGN IS MALICE ROUND HIGH BAY LED PENDANT HP- 160 U 40 OR EQUIVALENT.
c. CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES — EVERY WALL SPACING 25 FT OR PER CODE.
CAST STONE m STUD PARTITION d.  POWER TO OVERHEAD DOOR OPERATOR COVER SHEET
e. POWER TO VAC EQUIPMENT
f EGRESS LIGHTING AND EXIT SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.
CONCRETE WOOD-FINISH 3. MECHANICAL (BY OWNER)
a. PROVIDE DAMIEN DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM. MINIMUM 2 INDOOR UNITS WALL MOUNTED.
b. PROVIDE OVERHEAD DOOR OPERATOR.
CONCRETE WOOD BLOCKING 4. PLUMBING — NONE
MASONRY UNITS 5. FIRE SPRINKLERS (BY CONTRACTOR) — PROVIDE EXTENSION FROM THE EXISTING BUILDING SYSTEM FOR THE STORAGE ADDITION PER FP. COORDINATE WITH
WORCESTER COUNTY. FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE. MARYLAND LICENSED CONTRACTOR REQUIRED FOR DESIGN AND INSTALLATION.
:“ ‘ ‘—‘ ‘ ‘—‘ ‘ 6. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (BY OWNER) — PROVIDE AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING JOHNSON CONTROLS SIMPLEX SYSTEM. MAIN PANEL IS
1 —1I EARTH LOCATED IN MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM.
GLASS-LARGE SCALE A
GLAZED CMU. DESIGN TEAM

DRAWING KEYS

@ STRUCTURAL GRID LINES

SIM
@ ELEVATION

BECKER MORGAN GROUP, INC.

ARCHITECTS, STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, &

CIVIL ENGINEERS

SPRINKLER SYSTEM

ACCESSIBILITY

THIS STRUCTURE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AND PROTECTED BY A COMPLETE
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE NATIONAL FIRE
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) NATIONAL FIRE CODE, NFPA 13- "STANDARD
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS." THE SYSTEM SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICES AND PLANS AS
APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

PROVISIONS FOR
ACCESSIBILITY

THIS PROJECT, CONSISTING OF THE SITE AND
BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS AND FACILITIES WITHIN THE
BUILDING, SHALL MEET AND COMPLY WITH THE

ISSUE BLOCK

REQUIREMENTS OF BARRIER-FREE ACCESSIBILITY
AND SHALL BE USABLE BY THE PHYSICALLY

HANDICAPPED AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AS

DETAH_S IN PLAN, SECTION
N

L L [ 7 NEW WALL INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND/OR AS REQUIRED 5 | 05/24/2023 | ADDENDUM 1
BY THE "HANDICAPPED AND ACCESSIBILITY" CODES. 1 02/03/2023 | PERMIT REVISION
MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
WALL TYPE, SEE A501 EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN QEEAUSS%EE'TEMASLE% gﬁggéﬁhﬁgaﬁ%ﬁﬁfgsmﬁ
y REVISION SCHEDULE
FOLLOWING: THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD
_—— — INSTITUTE, INC. ANSI A117.1- (LATEST EDITION):; :
Name  oooMNAMEANDNUMBER ~ EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED rOPECIFIGATIONS FOR MAKlN(G e ANI)D PROJECT NO: 2013173.01
FACILITIES ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY DATE: 05/24/2023
PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED PEOPLE": THE UNIFORM —
FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS; AND THE SCALE: As indicated

@ WINDOW TAG

PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES

ACT (ADA). ALL AREAS AND ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE DRAWNBY: BMR | PROJMGR: JRP

ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE SHALL BE CLEARLY
IDENTIFIED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY FOR THE HANDICAPPED.

101 DOOR TAG

G001

COPYRIGHT © 2023

5/24/2023 11:24:48 Autodesk Docs://Worcester County Recreation Center Addition/201317301.rvt

AM



CODE STUDY DATA
(WHEN ONLY ONE SOURCE IS NOTED, THE DATA LISTED REPRESENTS THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS WHEN COMPARING THE TWO CODES)
PROJECT INFORMATION
PROJECT NAME WORCESTER COUNTY RECREATION CENTER ADDITION
PROJECT LOCATION 6030 PUBLIC LANDING ROAD, SNOW HILL, MARYLAND

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ADDITION OF 1,401 S.F. TO EXISTING RECREATION CENTER

PROPERTY TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER

0063-0012-0141-20100037.24-0000

APPLICABLE CODES

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

2018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE (NFPA)

2017 ICC/ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USEABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

2010 ADA STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

MARYLAND ACCESSIBILITY CODE / STATE OF DELAWARE ARCHITECTURAL ACCESSIBILTIY STANDARDS

2019 STATE OF MARYLAND FIRE PREVENTION CODE /2021 DELAWARE STATE FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS

2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE / ASHRAE 90.1-2016 ENERGY STANDARD FOR BUILDINGS EXCEPT LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

BUILDING USE AND CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION

BUILDING USE AND CONSTRUCTION
CLASSIFICATION

LIFE SAFETY CODE REFERENCE

IBC REFERENCE

USE GROUPS (MIXED - NON-SEPARATED)

EXG. ASSEMBLY (13.1.1.1), EXG. BUSINESS (39.1.1.1), EXG.
EDUCATIONAL (15.1.1.1), NEW & EXG. STORAGE (42.1.1.1)

ASSEMBLY A-3 (303.4), BUSINESS B (304.1), EDUCATION E (305.1)

STORAGE S-1 (311.2)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

11-000 (TABLE A-8.2.1.2)

[1-B (TABLE 503 AND 601)

FULLY SPRINKLERED

FULLY SPRINKLERED

ALLOWABLE BLDG HEIGHT

75', 3 STORIES (TABLE 503 W/ 504.2)

ACTUAL BLDG HEIGHT

23'-10", 1 STORY

ALLOWBALE BLDG AREA / OCCUPANCY

28,500 GSF (A-3, W/ SPRINKLER INCREASE PER 506.3), 57,000 GSF (B, W/
SPRINKLER INCREASE PER 506.3), 52,500 GSF (E, W/ SPRINKLER
INCREASE PER 506.3), 29,000 GSF (S-1, W/ SPRINKLER INCREASE PER
506.3) = 167,000 TOTOAL BUILDING GSF

ACTUAL BLDG AREA / OCCUPANCY

1,401 S.F. S-1 = 1,401 GSF NEW ADDITION; 5,708 S.F.E + 7,863 S.F. B +
37,931 S.F. A-3 (UNLIMITED PER 507.7)+ 4,857 S.F. S-1 = 56,359 S.F.
EXISTING BUILDING (57,760 GSF TOTAL BUILDING)

BUILDING COMPONENT FIRE RATING

REQUIRED
TABULAR FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS REQUIRED RATING RATING
OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OPNG (HRS)-D WALL OPNG
EGRESS COMPONENTS WALL (HRS)  (door)/W (window) | LIFE SAFETY 2018 TYPE II-000 CONSTRUCTION (HRS) (HRS) IBC 2018 I1I-B CONSTRUCTION
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS - Supporting |0 0 NFPA 5000 - 7.2.3.2.8 0 0 TABLE 601
Roof 20" A.F.F.
supporting more than one floor 0 0 TABLE A.8.2.1.2 & TABLE 8.3.4.2 & TABLE 7.3.2.1 0 0 TABLES 601 & 602 & 716.5
support one floor only 0 0 TABLE A.8.2.1.2 & TABLE 8.3.4.2 & TABLE 7.3.2.1 0 0 TABLES 601 & 602 & 716.5
supporting a roof only 0 0 TABLE A.8.2.1.2 & TABLE 8.3.4.2 & TABLE 7.3.2.1 0 0 TABLES 601 & 602 & 716.5
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS 0 0 TABLE A.8.2.1.2 & TABLE 7.3.2.1 0 0 TABLES 601 & 602 & 716.5
VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES 1 1 (D) - N.P. (W) 8.6.5 & TABLE 8.3.4.2 1 1 SECTION 704.4 & 1019.1 & T715.3
SHAFT ENCLOSURES 1 1 8.6.5 & TABLE 8.3.4.2 1 1 SECTION 707
CORRIDORS 1 1/3 (D) - 3/4 (W) 7.1.3.1 0 0 TABLE 1016.1
SMOKE BARRIERS 1 1/3 (D) - 3/4 (W) 8.5.1, & TABLE 8.3.4.2 1 1/3 SECTION 710, TABLE 715.4
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS - Supporting |0 N/A NFPA 5000 - 7.2.3.2.8 0 0 TABLE 601
Roof 20" A.F.F.
supporting more than one floor 0 0 TABLE A.8.2.1.2 & TABLE 8.3.4.2 0 0 TABLE 601
supporting one floor only 0 0 TABLE A.8.2.1.2 & TABLE 8.3.4.2 0 0
supporting a roof only 0 0 TABLE A.8.2.1.2 & TABLE 8.3.4.2 0 0
INTERIOR NON-BEARING PARTITIONS 0 0 TABLE A. 8.2.1.2 0 0 TABLE 601
STRUCTURAL FRAME - Supportin Roof 20" |0 N/A NFPA 5000 - 7.2.3.2.8 0 N/A TABLE 601
A.F.F.
COLUMNS - supporting more than one floor |0 N/A TABLE A. 8.2.1.2 0 N/A TABLE 601
COLUMNS - supporting one floor only 0 N/A TABLE A. 8.2.1.2 0 N/A TABLE 601
COLUMNS - supporting a roof only 0 N/A TABLE A. 8.2.1.2 0 N/A TABLE 601
BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSED, ARCHES - 0 N/A NFPA 5000 - 7.2.3.2.8 0 N/A TABLE 601
Supporting Roof 20" A.F.F.
supporting more than one floor 0 N/A TABLE A. 8.2.1.2 0 N/A TABLE 601
supporting one floor only 0 N/A TABLE A. 8.2.1.2 0 N/A TABLE 601
supporting a roof only 0 N/A TABLE A. 8.2.1.2 0 N/A TABLE 601
FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES 0 0 TABLE A. 8.2.1.2 0 0 TABLE 601
ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES 0 0 TABLE A. 8.2.1.2 0 0 TABLE 601
ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES - 20' A.F.F. |0 0 NFPA 5000 - 7.2.3.2.8 0 0 TABLE 601
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION A,B,E TO S-1 0 0 TABLE 602 AND TABLE 716.5,
TRAVEL DISTANCE LIMITS e
TRAVEL DISTANCE LIMITS LIFE SAFETY IBC

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE LIMIT TO AN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOOR

250' (A) / 200' (E) / 400' (S-1) (TABLE
A.7.6)

300' (B) / 250' (A,E,S-1) (TABLE 1016.2)

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL LIMIT

20/75' (TABLE A.7.6)

75' (1006.2.1)

MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR LIMIT

20' (TABLE A.7.6)

50' (1020.4 EXCEPTION 2)

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXIT REQUIRED

LIFE SAFETY

IBC

FLOOR AREA OCCUPANCY LOAD BETWEEN 501 AND 1,000 -

3 EXITS (1006.3.2)

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS PER STORY

2 EXITS (7.4.1.1 AND 39.2.4.1)

MINIMUM NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES/EXITS

1(7.54.1.18&7.5.4.2.2)

2 (1009.1 & 1105.1)

MINIMUM INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS

LIFE SAFETY

IBC

EXIT ENCLOSURES & EXIT PASSAGEWAYS -
WALLS

CLASS B (39.3.3.2(1) TABLE A.10.2.2 WITH NOTE 6)

S - CLASS C (TABLE 803.11)

EXIT ENCLOSURES & EXIT PASSAGEWAYS -
FLOORS

N/A (TABLE A.10.2.2 WITH NOTE 6)

CLASS Il (804.4.2)

CORRIDORS & LOBBIES - WALLS

CLASS B (39.3.3.2(2) TABLE A.10.2.2 WITH NOTE 6)

S - CLASS C (TABLE 803.11)

CORRIDORS & LOBBIES - FLOORS

N/A (TABLE A.10.2.2 WITH NOTE 6)

DOC FF-1 (804.4.1)

ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES - WALLS

CLASS C (39.3.3.2(C) TABLE A.10.2.2)

S - CLASS C (TABLE 803.11)

ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES - FLOORS

N/A (TABLE A.10.2.2)

DOC FF-1(804.4.2)

TRIM

NOT IN EXCESS OF 10% OF AGGREGATE WALL & CEILING AREA OF ANY
ROOM/SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CLASS C MATERIAL.
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NOTES

1. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10, THE STANDARD FOR
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS. THE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MOUNTED, REMAIN
UNOBSTRUCTED AND BE INSPECTED ANNUALLY.
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R-1 REMOVE EXISTING FULL DEPTH BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT AND REPLACE W/FULL DEPTH SECTION CONTRACTOR TO SAW CUT EDGES,
SHEET

C-002

COPYRIGHT 2022

EDGES AT THE LOCATION AS SHOWN.
R-2 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE APRON. CONTRACTOR TO SAW CUT EDGES FOR 1' CONCRETE COLLAR, EDGES AT THE LOCATION AS

SHOWN.
R-3 CONTRACTOR TO RAISE ROOF DRAIN INLET. SEE CONSTRUCTION NOTE C-6 ON SHEET C-001.

*NOTE: THERE ARE EXISTING BURIED ELECTRICAL CABLES BEYOND THE EXISTING TRASH DUMPSTER. THERE IS A BURIED GAS LINE RUNNING
TO THE REAR OF THE BUILDING (LOCATION UNKNOWN) THAT WILL NEED TO BE LOCATED PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING PERFORMED.
Y:\AutoCAD\Projects\2013\2013173-01\DWG\2013173.01-SITE-C3D21.dwg, Feb 14, 2023 - 11:27am



EMBED CONRETE cMU THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE "INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE", INTERNATIONAL CODE B E C K E R
TYPICAL PEDESTAL REINFORCEMENT LAYOUT MINIMUM TYPE COUNCIL, INC., 2018 EDITION, INCLUDING SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCED WITHIN. USE THE
MILS GAUGE DESIGN THICKNESS THICKNESS YEILD STRENGTH (IN) SHEAR TENSION SHEAR TENSION REFERENCED OR LATEST EDITIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION MORGAN
| AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS, WHEN IN EXCESS OF MINIMUM SPECIFICATION, SHALL CONTROL.
ANCHOR BOLTS "
% 33 20 (STRUC) 0.0346" 0.0329" 33 KSI 3/16" & CONCRETE / 1 255 125 205 110 e S—
1/4" LEVELING |~ COLUMN MASONRY SCREW G R O U P
PLATE SEE PLAN " "
“ ] ( ) 43 18 0.0451 0.0428 33 KSI 1/4" & CONCRETE / 1 400 265 250 150 D ES I G N LOADS
3/4" NON-SHRINK BASE PLATE . . MASONRY SCREW
GROUT T 54 16 0.0566 0.0538 50 KSI
2) 44 BARS e 145" 5 PAF DESIGN LOADS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE LISTED IN THE DESIGN LOAD TABLE BELOW BASED UPON ARCHITECTURE
( )IN AR T~ e 68 14 0.0713" 0.0677" 50 KSI : AF. 718 250 90 - - "MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES, (ASCE/SEI 7)", AMERICAN ENGINEERING
CONCRETE 1 97 12 0.1017 0.0966" 50 KSI 0.145" & PAF 13/4 . . 200 110 EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING MECHANICAL UNITS, SUPPORTED BY THE STRUCTURE WITH WEIGHTS IN Delaware
PEDESTAL \ T U\ 1 : e EXCESS OF 200 LBS, AND NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE 309 S Governors Ave
. N PREUO S 118 10 0.1242" 0.1180" 50 KSI ATTENTION OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. Dover, DE 19904
2 CLEAR\/ —— __ 302.734.7950
COvVER o4 . o | S CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANCHORS TO MEET ALLOWABLE LOADS SHOWN IN SCHEDULE. DESIGN LOADS
TIE BARS Bl | PN o AREA DEAD LOAD (PSF) LIVE LOAD (PSF) TOTAL LOAD (PSF) 1he Tower at STAR Campus
A - INSTALL ANCHORS PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS TO PROVIDE LOADS SHOWN. 100 Discovery Boulevard, Suite 102
VERTICAL e —— . FIRST FLOOR SLAB 20 150 170 Newark, DE 19711
REINFORCEMENT \ T .1 | | ROOF " ~ " 302.369.3700
(EXTEND TO k! IERURACIIRPESE et Nl g
FOUNDATION L ¥ e - — 312 W % ite 300
REINFORCEMENT) . - 7% s g0 (8) VERTICAL BARS CLASS B LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE COLD FORMED STEEL Sal?ssbur;lrli/ID,ﬂuf;Oel
CONCRETE | e e &— —J SN (NORMAL WEIGHT, NON EPOXY COATED) MEMBER S IZE *ALTERNATE 2000# CONCENTRATED LOAD 410.546.9100
FOUNDATION e e FLOORS ARE DESIGNED FOR THE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS NOTED ABOVE OR ACTUAL :
pP i g CONDITIONS & CASES CONCENTRATED LOADS, WHERE SUCH LOADING GOVERNS. LIVE LOAD REDUCTION AS PER 333313101”51 garolsma 20
— — INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS. ive, Suit
BAR BEAM, COLUMN, & INNER LAYER CONDITIONS OTHER THAN PREVIOUS CASES | CLEAR COVER <BAR@ OR | irsoNRY MEMBER DEPTH SSMA MARINO/WARE @ Wilmington. NG 28403
MARK SIZE REINFORCEMENT ANCHOR BOLTS SIZE BARS IN SLABS & WALLS INCLUDING SLAB/WALL OUTER LAYER BARS SPACING <2 BAR @ (FOR TOR (GROUT) (WEB SIZE) **DEAD LOAD DETERMINED BY BUILDING MANUFACTURER. SHALL INCLUDE 7 PSF COLLATERAL LOA 910 34i 7600
" " BARS INCREASE BY 30% T
P1 2-0"x2'0" | (4)#6 VERT. & #4 TIES @ 8" O.C. (4)3/4" @ HEAVEHEES)EAD BOLTS (12 ) 15" 162 SNOW LOAD DESIGN DATA SEISMIC LOAD DESIGN DATA www.beckermorgan.com
(fc) | 3000 | 3500 | 4000 | 4500 | 5000 | 3000 | 3500 | 4000 | 4500 | 5000 | 3000 | 4000 | 5000 2500 P —— . p——
P2 214"y A " (4) 3/4" @ HEAVY HEX HEAD BOLTS (12" 9 20 PSF - D
4"x2-4" | (8)#6 VERT. & #4 TIES @ 12" O.C. EMBED 2 172" 250 21
) #3 17" 16" 15" 14" 14" 23" 21" 20" 19" 18" 26" 23" 20" 18" RAIN ON SNOW SURCHARGE - 0 PSF RISK CATEGORY - L
#4 23" oon 20" 19" 18" 30" 28" 26" 24" 23" 35" 30" o7 24" 31/2" 350 FLAT-ROOF SNOW LOAD Pf 22 PSF IMPORTANCE FACTOR le 1
. SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce 1 MAPPED SPECTRAL s, 0.087
#5 29" 27" 25 24" 23 37" 35" 3om 34" 29" 43" 37" 34" 30" 35/8 362 358 RESPONSE ACCELERATION
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE MAPPED SPECTRAL s, 0.036
4 400 FACTOR Is 1 RESPONSE ACCELERATION
#6 35" 32" 30" 28" 27" 45" 42" 39" 37" 35" 52" 45" 40" 36" DESIGN SPECTRAL s 0.093
THERMAL FACTOR Ct 1.1 RESPONSE ACCELERATION e i
n n n n " n " n " n n n n n 5 1/2" 550 DESIGN SPECTRAL
AB B R EVIATI O N S # 63 °8 > o 49 8 ™ 4 o7 63 94 8 3 68 M.B.M. SHALL CONSIDER ADDITIONAL LOADS DUE | RESPONSE ACCELERATION S 0058
" TO SNOW DRIFT AND SLIDING SNOW HAVE BEEN :
T CENTERLINE GALV. GALVANIZED PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT #8 72" 66" 62" 59" 55" 93" 86" 81" 76" 72" 107" 93" 83" 78" 6 600 6 CONSIDERED WHERE APPLICABLE. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A
2] DIAMETER G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH BASIC STRUCTURAL SYSTEM BY MBM.
n " il " " n " n " n n " n 8" 800 8 WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA
0L HANGER GR. GRADE P.T. PRESERVATIVE TREATED #9 81 75 0 66 62 105 97 91 85 81 120 105 94 N/A BASIC SEISMIC FORCE BY M.
AB. ANCHOR BOLT GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD PWD. PLYWOOD NOTE: 10" 1000 10 WIND SPEED Ve | 124 MPH SREElz"\leC'NRGE:ZLES"é —
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR G.T. GIRDER TRUSS QTY. QUANTITY WALL WITH ONLY 1 LATER OF BARS EACH WAY SHALL BE ANALYZED AS OUTER LAYER BARS WIND SPEED V.o 97 MPH COEFFICIENT G M.B.M. THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BY BECKER
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL H HEIGHT RAD. OR R. RADIUS 12" 1200 12 RESPONSE MODIFICATION R BY MORGAN GROUP INC. SOLELY FOR THIS PROJECT
B.FF BELOW FINSH FLOOR H.C HOLLOW CORE REF REFER TO RISK CATEGORY ) ! COEFFICENT MEM. PURSUANT TO A LIMITED SERVICES AGREEMENT
FF. .C. . ANALYSIS PROCEDURE BY M.B.M. FOR ARCHITECTRUAL AND STRUCTURAL
BLDG. BUILDING HORIZ. HORIZONTAL REINF. REINFORCED WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY - c ENGINEERING DESIGN ONLY. SERVICES EXCLUDE
BL BLOCK LINTEL HSA HEADED STUD ANCHOR REQD REQUIRED DESIGN PROCEDURE ] BY MBM. DESIGN BASE SHEAR BYMBM. RESPOINSIBILITY FOR A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE]
BLK. BLOCKING HSS HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SHAPE REV. REVERSE AND ALL OTHER ENGINEERING - CIVIL,

GEOTECHNICAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,

BM. BEAM I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER R.0. ROUGH OPENING

COORDINATION, DETAILING AND COMPLIANCE WITH

County Recreation Center

Addition/201317301_STRUCT_CENTRAL_2020.rvt

B.O.S. BOTTOM OF STEEL INFO INFORMATION SCHED. SCHEDULE NOTES: ALL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS - BUILDING
BRG. BEARING ISO ISOLATED SHT. SHEET 1) SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER (OR AS DESIGNATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS) TO PROVIDE INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION AS ZONING AND OTHER RELEVANT CODES. REMAINS
NOTED. ’
CA. COLUMN ABOVE I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER SIMm. SIMILAR 2) SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING TO BE PROVIDED AT A FREQUENCY AS DESIGNATED IN THE CODE REFERENCE. THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR
3) ADDITIONAL INSPECTION AND TESTING MAY BE REQUIRED, SEE NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.
CHAM. CHAMFER F. INSIDE FACE SPECS SPECIFICATIONS 4; DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTECIEITION OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION. REFUSAL TO CORRECT DISCRPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK
C.J. CONTROL JOINT INT. INTERIOR SQ. SQUARE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER / ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF THAT PHASE OF WORK.
cLG CEILING JBE JOIST BEARING ELEVATION STD STANDARD I ORRECTED DISCRPANGIES. 'PROVIDE RERORTS A REGUL AR INTERVALS DUBING PROGRESS OF WoRte, |~ - D00 MENT PERFORMED INSPECTIONS AND
COL. COLUMN JST. JOIST STL. STEEL AL LOWAB L E SC REW LOADS
CONC. CONCRETE JINT. JOINT STRUCT. STRUCTURAL COMPONENT CODE REFERENCE COMPONENT CODE REFERENCE
cMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT KSI KIPS PER SQUARE INCH T&B TOP & BOTTOM #6 SCREW #8 SCREW #10 SCREW #12 SCREW 1/4" SCREW
CNST. JNT. CONSTRUCTION JOINT L LENGTH T.&G. TONGUE & GROOVE IBC 1705.6 &
CONT. CONTINUOUS L.L.H. LONG LEG HORIZONTAL THK THICKNESS THICKNESS Pss = 643 Ibs, Pts = 419 Ibs Pss = 1278 Ibs, Pts = 586 lbs Pss = 1644 Ibs, Pts = 1158 Ibs Pss = 2330 Ibs, Pts = 2325 Ibs Pss = 3048 Ibs, Pts = 3201 Ibs STRUCTURAL STEEL AISC 360 SOILS TABLE 1705.6
CTR. CENTER LLV. LONG LEG VERTICAL T.0. TOP OF (MILS) _ ,, _ - _ . _ B _ - _ ,, _ . _ ,, _ . _ . STEEL CONSTRUCTION OTHER IBC 1705.2 & CONCRETE IBC 1705.3 &
BL. COUBLE LONG. L ONGITUDINAL TOB. 0P OF BEAM DIA. = 0.138", HEAD = 0.272 DIA. = 0.164", HEAD = 0.272 DIA. = 0.190", HEAD = 0.340 DIA. = 0.216", HEAD = 0.340 DIA. = 0.250", HEAD = 0.409 THEN STRUCTURAL STEEL TABLE 1705.2 CONSTRUCTION TABLE 1705.3
DIA. DIAMETER MAX MAXIMUM To.c. TOP OF CONCRETE SHEAR | PULL-OUT |[PULL-OVER| SHEAR |PULL-OUT |PULL-OVER| SHEAR |PULL-OUT [PULL-OVER| SHEAR |PULL-OUT |PULL-OVER| SHEAR |PULL-OUT |PULL-OVER
DIM. DIMENSION MECH MECHANICAL T.O.F. TOP OF FOOTING
DWG. DRAWING MFR MANUFACTURER T.0.GB. TOP OF GRADE BEAM 33 151 61 140 164 72 195 177 84 265 188 95 265 203 110 318
D.J. DOUBLE JOIST MIN MINIMUM T.OM. TOP OF MASONRY PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
EA. EACH MISC. MISCELLANEOUS T.OP. TOP OF PAVING 43 214 79 140 244 94 195 263 109 345 280 124 345 302 144 415 AL U e
E.E. EACH END M.O. MASONRY OPENING T.0.S. TOP OF STEEL OR SLAB EA&G;TL\‘ISELHS:\"éég?HDEULI;\\(V\I/_ISCgI;ISTEH[é
EJ. EXPANSION JOINT MTL. METAL T.OW. TOP OF WALL 54 214 140 140 426 171 195 534 198 386 569 225 625 613 261 752 STATE OF MARYLAND.
E.S. EACH SIDE N/A NOT APPLICABLE TRANS TRANSVERSE LICENSE NO: 36813
EL. ELEVATION N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT TYP. TYPICAL 68 214 140 140 426 195 195 548 249 386 777 284 7 806 528 e C O M P O N E N TS & C LAD D I N G EXPIRATION DATE: 01/18/2023
EQ. EQUAL NO. NUMBER U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 97 214 140 140 426 195 195 548 356 386 777 405 775 1016 468 1067 PROJECTTILE
E.W. EACH WAY N.S. NEAR SIDE VERT. VERTICAL
EX. EXISTING N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD 118 214 140 140 426 195 195 548 386 386 777 494 775 1016 572 1067 WO RC E ST E R
EXP. EXPANSION ¢ ON CENTER W WIbTH ALLOWABLE SCREW LOADS BASED ON MINIMUM STEEL PROPERTIES OF Fy = 33ksi FOR CAPACITIES ARE BASED ON ALLOWABLE STRENGTH DESIGN (ASD) AND INCLUDE A 3.0 COMPONENTS & CLADDING
y = 33ksi .
Eg; FgﬁLiigzN g'EF" OU;E'TE;EIDE:AF'\:ETEER vyé V\\’/V(')LHD 18 GAUGE AND SMALLER AND Fy = 50ksi FOR 16 GAUGE AND LARGER. FACTOR OF SAFETY. WIND LOADS C O U N TY
FLR. FLOOR OPP. OPPOSITE wlo WITHOUT CAPACITIES BASED ON ANSI S100 SECTION E4. APPLIED LOADS MAY BE MULTIPLIED BY 0.75 FOR SEISMIC OR WIND LOADING, PER AISI. (ASCE 7-16 CHAPTER; 30 PART 1 )
F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE osL OUTSTANDING LEG WP WORK POINT R E C ? EAT I O N
FOF. EACE OF FINISH DAE POWDER ACTUATED FASTENER SCREW SPACING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3 x D. (D = SCREW DIAMETER) PENETRATION OF SCREWS THROUGH JOINED MATERIALS SHOULD NOT BE LESS THAN 3
F oS FACE OF STUDS - CRECAST EXPOSED THREADS. SCREWS SHOULD BE INSTALLED AND TIGHTENED IN MEAN ROOF HEIGHT (h): 22 FT ST O ? AG E
= SCREWS ARE ASSUMED TO HAVE A CENTER-OF-SCREW TO EDGE-OF-STEEL SPACING ACCORDANCE WITH SCREW MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. END ZONE DISTANCE (a): 3.0 FT
FTG. FOOTING PL PLATE AD D T I O N
GA. GAUGE PLF POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT NOMINAL STRENGTH OF SCREW MUST BE AT LEAST 3.75 TIMES THE ALLOWABLE LOADS.
WIND PRESSURES (PSF) 6030 PUBLIC LANDING ROAD
SYMBOLS OF MATERIALS | DRAWING KEY ANNOTATION KEY (- PRESSURES ACT TOWARDSURFACE SNOW HILL, MARYLAND
FOOTING ANNOTATIONS ZonE
VENEER
@ _ GRIDLINE 1 2 3 4 5
1 -55.8 64.7 -103.9 497 -58.8
CMU FOOTING TYPE FOOTING SIZE (SEE <nt tL;JJ SHEET TITLE
n SECTION J F “ISOLATED Egﬁégﬁa 93 2 287 28.7 28.7 46.7 46.7
7 AR T T T T T T T CF - CONTINUOUS X2.0x2.0 SCH E D U LES
~ae . .| CONCRETE w TD - TURNDOWN \
TS - THICKENED SLAB FOOTING TYPE
EARTH
NEANS ELEVATION
RIGID INSULATION
DETAILS IN PLAN ECTION ISSUE BLOCK
STEEL W S S & SECTIONS
PLYWOOD ‘ ‘
WOOD L o J
WALL TYPE
TIMBER [ EXISTING TO REMAIN
SOSH SS)  AGGREGATE sw# SHEAR WALL 02.08.2023 | Revised for Permit
SIS S Mark Date Description
— >— CONTROL JOINT PROJECT NO: 2013173.01
GROUT ) DATE: 01.13.2023
s EXPANSION JOINT —
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LIGHT GAUGE METAL CONNECTOR
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FOUNDATION
WHERE REQUIRED, STEP FOOTINGS IN A RATIO OF 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL.

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE MAX. 12" FROM PLATE ENDS, MINIMUM OF (2) PER PLATE SECTION.

CONCRETE (CAST-IN-PLACE) (CONT)

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT REBAR LAYOUT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND MATERIAL TEST
REPORTS FOR REINFORCEMENT TO BE WELDED IN ACCORDACE WITH ASTM A706.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY REGULATIONS, PROGRAMS AND
PRECAUTIONS RELATED TO ALL WORK ON THIS PROJECT AND FOR THE PROTECTION OF PERSONS
AND PROPERTY EITHER ON OR ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT AND SHALL PROTECT SAME AGAINST

SAW CUT CONTROL JOINTS

BECKER

WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A1064, GRADE 60. LAP WELDED WIRE FABRIC INJURY, DAMAGE OR LOSS. CONC
1/2" WATERPROOF PARGING OR BITUMINOUS WATERPROOFING SHALL BE APPLIED TO FOUNDATION ONE FULL MESH AT ENDS AND SIDES. FOUNDATION 1/8"
WALLS U.N.O. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LIMITING THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION LOAD IMPOSED 51 WALL

ALL REINFORCING STEEL (INCLUDING WELDED WIRE FABRIC) SHALL BE SECURELY TIED AND

FOUNDATION DRAINS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ARCHITECT OR CONTRACTOR UNLESS
SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

SUBGRADE & BASE

EARTHWORK AND SUBGRADE PREPARATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE

ANCHORED IN PLACE TO PREVENT DISLOCATION DURING THE PLACING OPERATION.

REINFORCEMENT INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CRSI'S "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE"
FOR PLACING AND SUPPORTING REINFORCEMENT.

REINFORCEMENT FOR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE SUPPORTED IN PLACE PRIOR TO PLACING

ON THE STRUCTURE. SUCH LOADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE CAPACITY OF THE STRUCTURE AT ANY
TIME. THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING IS DEPENDANT UPON COMPLETION
ACCORDING TO PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
FOR THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION AND SEQUENCE
OF OPERATIONS IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUPPLY ANY NECESSARY SHORING, BRACING, GUYS, ETC., TO PROPERLY BRACE THE STRUCTURE

PSRN

SEMI-RIGID SEALANT

FILL GROOVE w/

1/4 SLAB
THICKNESS

(ARCHITECT TO
APPROVE COLOR

G R O U P

AGAINST WIND, DEAD AND LIVE LOADS UNTIL THE BUILDING IS COMPLETED ACCORDING TO THE R h R A R C H I T E C T U R E
FOUNDATIONS AND SOILS INVESTIGATION (GEOTECHNICAL REPORT). IN LIEU OF A FOUNDATIONS AND SOILS CONCRETE. PLACE CONCRETE OVER 10 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER AND 4 INCHES PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PLACE BACK FILL AGAINST BASEMENT - RS Y-
INVESTIGATION, THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL APPLY. WHERE CONFLICTS EXIST, MINIMUM OR COURSE AGGREGATE OR AS RECOMMENDED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. THE WALLS UNTIL THE FLOOR SYSTEM IS COMPLETELY INSTALLED OR CONTRACTOR HAS PROVIDED — E N G I N E E R I N G
THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL APPLY, UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND AGGREGATE LAYER SHALL BE PLACED OVER APPROVED SUBGRADE. ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING. ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING TEMPORARY SHORING PIPE SAW-CUT JOINT
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE FORWARDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. PROVIDE PIPE SLEEVE M

FOUNDATIONS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED COMPACTED FILL HAVING AN
ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF AS NOTED ON PLAN OR GREATER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE
ASSUMED BEARING CAPACITY OF THE BEARING SOILS IN THE FOOTING EXCAVATION PRIOR TO CASTING ANY
FOOTINGS. FOOTING EXCAVATION SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND/OR REGISTERED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE. WRITTEN VERIFICATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.

THE BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 2'-0" BELOW FINISH GRADE FOR
FROST PROTECTION. THE BOTTOM OF INTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 1'-0" BELOW
FINISH FLOOR.

POUR SLABS ON GRADE IN ALTERNATE PANELS WITH A MAXIMUM OF 600 SF AND PROVIDE
CONTROL AND KEYED CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AT 15-0" MAXIMUM OR AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT
UNCONTROLLED CRACKING.PROVIDE DIAMOND OR ROUND SHAPE ISOLATION JOINTS AROUND
COLUMN BASES. POUR CONCRETE INTO ISOLATION JOINTS AROUND COLUMN BASES AFTER

SLAB ON GRADE IS POURED. CONCRETE FOR SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL BE PLACED IN A
SEQUENCE AND MANNER THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE

AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE. LOCATE CONSTRUCTION AND CONTROL JOINTS IN SUCH A

WAY TO MINIMIZE THE EFFECTS OF SHRINKAGE OF THE CONCRETE SLAB SECTIONS. SUBMIT TO
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER THE SEQUENCE AND METHOD OF CASTING CONCRETE
SLABS-ON-GRADE PRIOR TO PLACING THESE ELEMENTS. DEPOSITE CONCRETE CONTINUOUSLY IN
ONE LAYER. CONSOLIDATE CONCRETE WITH MECHANICAL VIBRATING EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE

THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO FUNCTION AS A UNIT UPON COMPLETION, AND ANY TEMPORARY
BRACING OR SUPPORT REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE CONTRACTOR'S MEANS AND METHODS
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL OPENING SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND ERECTION.

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS, AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE

FOR MAXIMUM 12"@ PIPE.
PROVIDE 1" CLEAR
AROUND PIPE

TYP. FOUNDATION WALL

1" MIN. COMPRESSABLE

FILLER

CONTINUOUS FOOTING
(SEE PLAN)

309 S Governors Ave
Dover, DE 19904
302.734.7950

The Tower at STAR Campus
100 Discovery Boulevard, Suite 102
Newark, DE 19711
302.369.3700

Maryland
312 West Main St, Suite 300

Salisbury, MD 21801
410.546.9100

North Carolina

3333 Jaeckle Drive, Suite 120
Wilmington, NC 28403
910.341.7600

SAW CUT OR FORM TO 1/4 SLAB DEPTH.
SPACE JOINTS AT NO MORE THAN 48 TIMES THE THICKNESS OF SLAB. NOT TO EXCEED 16FT.
DISCONTINUE REINFORCEMENT AT CONTROL JOINTS.

WITH ACI 301. SCREED SLAB SURFACES WITH A STRAIGHTEDGE AND STRIKE OFF TO CORRECT
ELEVATIONS. LEVEL CONCRETE, CUT HIGH AREAS AND FILL LOW AREAS.

PLACE FOOTINGS ON FIRM, DRY, NON-FROZEN SUBGRADE. REMOVE SOFT SOILS ENCOUNTERED DURING
EXCAVATION. SOILS, FOOTINGS, FOUNDATION WALLS AND SLABS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON OR IN MARINE
CLAY, PEAT OR OTHER ORGANIC MATERIALS.

RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT THE WORK OF ALL TRADES IS COORDINATED WITH ADJACENT .
WORK. 1 PENETRATION DETAIL .

EARTH RETAINING WALLS, OTHER THAN CANTILEVERED TYPE WALLS, SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" .
BRACED UNTIL CONCRETE FOR SUPPORTING SLABS HAS BEEN PLACED AND ALL CONCRETE HAS . PROVIDE JOINTS ON GROUND SUPPORTED SLABS IN RECTANGULAR CONFIGURATION.

CURED. . THE LONGER SIDE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN ONE-AND-ONE-HALF THE SHORTER SIDE

. SAW-CUTTING SHALL BE DONE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER POURING CONCRETE. WHEN
CONCRETE HAS HARDENED SUFFICIENTLY TO ALLOW CUTTING, NOT TO EXCEED 24 HRS.
CONTRACTOR MAY SUBMIT CONTROL JOINT LAYOUT TO ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR APPROVAL.

AREAS NOT EXPOSED TO PUBLIC VIEW SHALL RECIEVE AN AS-CAST FINISH IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ACI 301 SF-1.0. WHERE AS-CAST FINISH IS USED, PATCH VOIDS LARGER THAT 1 1/2" WIDE OR 1/2"
DEEP, REMOVE PROJECTIONS GREATER THAN 1", SURFACE TOLERANCE SHALL BE ACI 117 CLASS D.

ENGINEERED FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT MORE THAN 8 INCHES IN LOOSE DEPTH FOR MATERIAL
COMPACTED BY HEAVY COMPACTION EQUIPMENT AND NOT MORE THAN 4 INCHES IN LOOSE DEPTH FOR
MATERIAL COMPACTED BY HAND-OPERATED TAMPERS. UNDER STRUCTURES, BUILDING SLABS, STEPS, AND
PAVEMENTS, SCARIFY AND RECOMPACT TOP 12 INCHES OF EXISTING SUBGRADE AND EACH LAYER OF

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGNING, FURNISHING, ERECTING AND
SLAB CONTROL JOINTS: SAW CUT OR FORM TO 1/3 SLAB DEPTH. SPACE NO MORE THAN 15 FEET REMOVING ANY TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING DURING CONSTRUCTION

APART. DISCONTINUE REINFORCEMENT AT CONTROL JOINTS. PROVIDE JOINTS ON GROUND .

BACKFILL OR FILL SOIL MATERIAL. COMPACT SOIL MATERIALS TO NOT LESS THAN 95% OF MAXIMUM DRY UNIT
WEIGHT ACCORDING TO ASTM D1557 (MODIFIED PROCTOR). ENGINEERED FILL SHALL BE BROUGHT TO WITHIN
2 PERCENT OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT BEFORE COMPACTION. DO NOT PLACE BACKEFILL OR FILL SOIL
MATERIAL ON SURFACES THAT ARE MUDDY, FROZEN, OR CONTAIN FROST OR ICE.

BACKFILL TRENCHES EXCAVATED UNDER FOOTINGS AND WITHIN 18 INCHES OF BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS WITH
SATISFACTORY SOIL; FILL WITH CONCRETE TO ELEVATION OF BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS.

ENGINEERED FILL SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D2487 SOIL CLASSIFICATION GROUPS GW, GP, GM, SW, SP, OR
SM, AASHTO M 145 GROUPS A-1, A-2-4, A-2-5, OR A-3, OR A COMBINATION OF THESE GROUPS; FREE OF ROCK
OR GRAVEL LARGER THAN 3 INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION, DEBRIS, WASTE, FROZEN MATERIALS, VEGETATION,
AND OTHER DELETERIOUS MATTER. ENGINEERED FILL SHALL HAVE A LIQUID LIMIT OF 34 AND A PLASTICITY
INDEX OF 7.

SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY A DRAINAGE COURSE TO PROVIDE A CAPILLARY BREAK.
DRAINAGE COURSE SHALL CONSIST OF A NARROWLY GRADED MIXTURE OF WASHED CRUSHED STONE, OR
CRUSHED OR UNCRUSHED GRAVEL; ASTM D448; COARSE-AGGREGATE GRADING SIZE 57; WITH 100 PERCENT

SUPPORTED SLABS IN RECTANGULAR CONFIGURATION, WITH THE LONGER SIDE NO MORE THAN
ONE-AND-ONE-HALF TIMES THE LENGTH OF THE SHORTER SIDE.

SLAB ISOLATION JOINTS: PROVIDE PRE-MOLDED JOINT FILLER AROUND ALL PIPING, PIERS AND
FOUNDATION WALLS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ANCHOR BOLTS,
CLIPS, INSERTS, CONNECTION PLATES, SLEEVES, SLOTS AND OTHER REQUIRED ITEMS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, AND IN COOPERATION WITH OTHER TRADES
PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. USE SETTING DRAWINGS, TEMPLATES, DIAGRAMS, INSTRUCTIONS,
AND DIRECTIONS FURNISHED WITH ITEMS TO BE EMBEDED. INSTALL ANCHOR RODS ACCURATLY
LOACATED, TO ELEVATIONS REQUIRED AND COMPLYING WITH TOLERANCES IN SECTION 7.5 OF
ANSI/AISC 303.

CONCRETE TOPPING OVER BASE SLAB (SLAB-ON-GRADE OR STRUCTURAL FLOOR SLAB) SHALL
BE UNBONDED TOPPING. PROVIDE PLASTIC SHEETING, ROOFING FELT OR BOND-BREAKING
COMPOUND AS REQUIRED BETWEEN BASE SLAB AND TOPPING. CONCRETE TOPPING SHALL BE

THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT THE PROPER TIME WHEN ALL ITEMS ARE
READY FOR OBSERVATION. SUFFICIENT NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN BY THE CONTRACTOR TO ALLOW
FOR SCHEDULING OF OBSERVATIONS.

SAFETY REGULATIONS SHALL BE STRICTLY FOLLOWED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR
DURING ALL TIMES OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT. THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER SHALL NOT HAVE
CONTROL OR CHARGE OF, AND SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND
PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, FOR ACTS OF OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR,
SUBCONTRACTORS, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

ALL SPECIALTY BOLTS, INCLUDING EXPANSION TYPE AND EPOXY TYPE ANCHORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT FROM DAMAGES EXISTING BUILDING(S), OWNER EQUIPMENT,
ROADS, WALKS AND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THESE DURING THE COURSE

PROVIDE PIPE SLEEVE FOR
MAXIMUM 12"J PIPE. PROVIDE
1" CLEAR AROUND PIPE

1" MIN. CC‘)MPRESSA‘\BLE FILLER

PIPE

PASSING A 1-1/2-INCH SIEVE AND ZERO TO 5 PERCENT PASSING A NO. 8 SIEVE. PLACE DRAINAGE COURSE ON REINFORCED WITH 6x6-W2.0xW2.0 WELDED WIRE FABRIC, (GALVANIZED W.W.F. AT PARKING OF THE WORK, AND SHALL REPAIR ALL DAMAGES AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. SEE LAP
SUBGRADES FREE OF MUD, FROST, SNOW, OR ICE. LEVELS AND EXPOSED TOPPINGS). PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REINFORCING AS INDICATED ON THE _— SCHEDULE
DRAWINGS. TOPPING CONCRETE STRENGTH SHALL MATCH THE BASE SLAB CONCRETE UNLESS IN AREAS WHERE THE DRAWINGS DO NOT ADDRESS METHODOLOGY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SEE FDN. PLAN
CONTRACTOR TO IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE & ENGINEER IF UNUSUAL SOIL OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL JOINT LOCATIONS AND JOINT TYPE SHALL MATCH THE BASE SLAB U.O.N. BOUND TO PERFORM IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR TOF EL
CONDITIONS ARE FOUND. PROVIDE SAW CUT CONTROL JOINTS AT +40' MAX. O.C., U.N.O. RECOMMENDATIONS. N :

£ THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BY BECKER
PROVIDE FREE DRAINING, GRANULAR BACKFILL WITH A MAXIMUM EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE OF 30 PSF ON-SITE VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
PER FOOT OF DEPTH AGAINST BASEMENT AND RETAINING WALLS. IF BACKFILL PRESSURE EXCEEDS 30 PSF, MIX PROPERTIES THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS. NOTED DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE MORGAN GROUP INC. SOLELY FOR THIS PROJECT
THEN WALL MUST BE DESIGNED FOR ACTUAL PRESSURES BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. cLass|  USAGE TYPE | EXPOSURE L. g pave) MAXIMUM | AR | MIECHUIE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. PURSUANT TO A LIMITED SERVICES AGREEMENT
STEEL CLASS wiem  |CONTENT| ™" =S\ TENT LAP LAP TYP. FOOTING REINFOCEMENT FOR ARCHITECTRUAL AND STRUCTURAL
SIEEL o | 250 THE GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS APPLY THROUGHOUT THE JOB UNLESS OTHERWISE SPLIC SPLICE (SEE FOOTING SCHEDULE) ENGINEERING DESIGN ONLY. SERVICES EXCLUDE
FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE A FOOTINGS WEIGHT | wo.ci | 4800PSI | 045 | 6%£15 03 NOTED OR SHOWN. RESPOINSIBILITY FOR A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE]
IE;%TNESSJR%IZI%_?(I)I;\:CI)\?AFII\I%I\ASF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION STEEL e THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE AND COORDINATE ALL DRAWINGS. IF A DISCREPANCY EXISTS, 20 AND ALL OTHER ENGINEERING - CIVIL,
' 5 WALLS & NORMAL | F2,80, | ,coibe | 045 | 6% <15 03 HE SHALL PROMPTLY REPORT IT FOR PROPER ADJUSTMENT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE < GEOTECHNICAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
_ phobeds | WEGHT | woct | * WORK. 5 ACOUSTICAL, ETC. PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, FIELD
S BeAs e OO T Ags2 (50KS) PROVIDE BARS TO . . _- COORDINATION, DETAILING AND COMPLIANCE WITH
NORMAL |  FO, S0 IN THE EVENT THAT CERTAIN FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN ON THE o =

RECT. HSS ASTM A500 GRADE B (46KSI) c TYP. INTERIOR 30| 3500 PSI 0.53 N/A 1.0 MATCH TYP. FOOTING A= SR ALL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS - BUILDING,

STEEL PIPE ASTMAS3 GRADE B (SSKSI) LIMIT PERCENTAGE BY WEIGHT OF CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS OTHER THAN PORTLAND CEMENT IN . 2'-6" ® CI) THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR

PLATES, ANGLES THESE PLANS ARE SUBJECT TO MODIFICATIONS AS NECESSARY TO MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK

& CHANNELS ASTM A36 (36KS|) CONCRETE AS FOLLOWS. . . - ® ® '

) -FLY ASH OR OTHER POZZOLANS: 25% BY MASS OR TO FACILITATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS OR TO INCORPORATE DESIGN
BOLTS ASTM A325-N (3/4" & U.N.O.) - SLAG CEMENT: 50% BY MASS IMPROVEMENTS.
ANCHOR BOLTS ASTM F1554 GRADE 36 - SILICA FUME: 10% BY MASS ' ) TYP. FOUNDATION
A O R sy s N S oA Do LASS e S ME DO NOT BUILD OVER GAS LINES OR ENCLOSE THE METER. CONSULT THE LOCAL GAS COMPANY . /
PROVIDE WELDED CONNECTIONS TYPICALLY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ViTH LY ASH OR POZZOLINS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. PENETRATION
-TOTAL OF FLY ASH OR OTHER POZZOLANS & SILICA FUME: 35% BY MASS WITH FLY ASH
WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE E70 SERIES. OR POZZOLANS NOT EXCEEDING 25% BY MASS AND SILICA FUME NOT COLD-FORMED LIGHT STEEL FRAMING ; . A
EXCEEDING 10% BY MASS. SCALE: 1/2"=1-0

WELDS SHALL BE MADE ONLY BY WELDERS WHO HAVE BEEN PREQUALIFIED BY TESTS OF THE

DESIGN OF FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO AIS| SPECIFICATION FOR DESIGN OF

ﬁCLR.

www.beckermorgan.com

AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY, PRESCRIBED IN THE STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE," AWS DLI MINIMUM CLEARANCES COLD-FORMED STEEL MEMBERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETE
(LATEST EDITION). (COVER) FOR REINFORCEMENT DESIGN AND DETAILING OF ALL MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
ANY CONNECTION NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT | TYPE Il TING AND CONGRETE , GENERAL LAYOUT, PROPERTIES AND BASIC MEMBER SIZES SPECIFIED. SUBMIT STRUCTURAL
DESIGNED AND DETAILED BY THE STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATOR. SEE THE TYPICAL BEAM FLY ASH ASTM C618, CLASSCORF CAST AGAINST EARTH STUDS, BRIDGING AND ACCESSORIES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50,000 PSI
CONNECTION DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS. SLAG CEMENT | ASTM C989/C989M, FORMED CONCRETE FOR 16 GAGE AND THICKER MATERIALS, AND 33,000 PSI FOR MATERIALS THINNER THAN 16 GAGE.
GRADE 100 OR 120 EXPOSED TO EARTH OR 2

CONNECTIONS SHALL BE AISC STANDARD. SILICA FUME ASTM C1240 WEATHER
PROVIDE BASE PLATE FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAMS BEARING ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY. (NSS&Z?E %ggﬁn ?‘STQ”SCSS’S%?’Z 5% ASS F&%%ESDES%CEF/{@T%%%T N PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
GROUT FOR SETTING BEARING SURFACES SHALL BE NON-SHRINK, NOT-STAINING. AGGREGATES | ASTM C330/C33M CLASS WEATHER 3/4" WERE PREPARED OF APPROVED BY

(LIGHT WEIGHT) | 18,28, 3S,4S,&5S (SLABS, WALLS & JOISTS) ME AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
ALL STEEL SUPPORT COLUMNS SHALL BEAR DIRECTLY ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE FOUNDATION AGGREGATE SIZE | 3/4" ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
SYSTEMS. MATERIALS FORMED CONCRETE NOT STATE OF DELAWARE.

EXPOSED TO EARTH OR 1-1/2" i LICENSE NO: 18535
ALL EXTERIOR STEEL SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED U.N.O. ZINC COATING SHALL BE APPLIED TO (eE Ah‘j‘g}g‘gﬁws) T '
THE STRUCTURAL STEEL BY THE HOT-DIP PROCESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123-A123M. O EXPIRATION DATE:  06/30/2022
DAMAGED GALVANIZED SURFACES SHALL REPAIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A780/A780M WATER REDUCER ASTM C494. TYPE A LESSER OF &) Flw
! MID-DEPTH é =) PROJECT TITLE

ALL STEEL SHALL RECIEVE SHOP PRIMER EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING; SURFACES EMBEDED IN AIR-ENTRAINER ASTM C260 SLABS ON GRADE, W-W.F- | oR 2" BELOW S L
CONCRETE OR MORTAR, SURFACES TO BE FIELD WELDED, HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTED HIGH-RANGE WATER | »c1M Ca0a. TYPE F SURFACE g WO RC E ST E R
SLIP-CRITICAL CONNECTIONS, SURFACES TO RECIEVE SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTIVE MATERIAL, REDUCER ’ o X
GALVANIZED SURFACES (UNLESS INDICATED TO BE PAINTED), AND CORROSION-RESISTING N FTG. REINF. SEE
(WEATHERING) STEEL SURFACES. SHOP PRIMER SHALL BE FABRICATORS STANDARD LEAD AND PLANS & C O U N TY
CHROMATE-FREE, NONASPHALTIC, RUST-INHIBITING PRIMER COMPLYING WITH MPI #79 AND FLOOR FLATNESS AND LEVELNESS SCHEDULE
COMPATIBLE WITH TOPCOAT. N

SLAB COVERING OR oL
MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AISC AREA USAGE FLOOR FLATNESS (Fr) FLOOR LEVELNESS {F.) 5 = L. R E C Q EAT I O N
"SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR AREAS ADDWIXTUR I
BUILDINGS", AND SHALL BE ASTM A36. BOLTS SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH 3/4" DIAMETER CARPET "% (LOCAL MIN. = 17) | 20 (LOCAL MIN. = 15) il %g T
CONFORMING TO ASTM A325. WELDING SHALL BE DONE ONLY BY CERTIFIED WELDERS. WELD IN AREASWITHTHIN | 50| 0ol MIN. = 24) | 25 (LOCAL MIN. = 17) o P STO ?AG E
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AWS "STANDARD CODE FOR ARC AND GAS WELDING IN BUILDING FLOOR COVERINGS : : o lego. o o N
CONSTRUCTION". STRUCTURAL STEEL SURFACES CAST INTO CONCRETE SHALL BE UNPAINTED. VERY FLAT / N // g

(HIGHSPEED FORK | 45 (LOCAL MIN. =30) | 35 (LOCAL MIN. = 24) /\ \/\ \ \\ AD D T I O N
SUBMIT STRUCTURAL STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS SHOWING COMPLETE DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS FOR LIFTS & ROLLER RINKS) \\ \\/ N /\\/
APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION. THE STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE NS 6030 PUBLIC LANDING ROAD
RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING, VERIFICATION, AND FOR COORDINATION OF DIMENSIONS AND POLISHED FLOORS | 50 (LOCAL MIN. = 40) | 25 (LOCAL MIN. = 17) LAP LENGTH
DETAILS WITH THE STRUCTURAL AND OTHER PORTIONS OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS. THE P SNOW HILL, MARYLAND
STRUCTURAL CONTRACT DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED AS SHOP DRAWINGS UNLESS WOSD FLOORON | 25 (LOCAL MIN. = 17) | 20 (LOCAL MIN. = 15)
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S APPROVAL IS OBTAINED IN WRITING. TYP . STE P P E D FOOT| N G

CONCRETE (CAST-IN-PLACE)

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH REFERENCED OR LATEST EDITIONS OF THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
1) "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE, ACI 318", AMERICAN
CONCRETE INSTITUTE.
2) "ACI MANUAL OF CONCRETE PRACTICE - PARTS 1 THROUGH 5 ", AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE.
3) "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE", CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE.

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

SHEET TITLE

NOTES

4) "ACI DETAILING MANUAL, SP-66", AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE.
5) "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS, ACI 301", AMERICAN
CONCRETE INSTITUTE.

FILL GROOVE w/SEMI-RIGID
SEALANT (ARCHITECT TO
APPROVE COLOR)

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT MIX DESIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C94 ACCOMPANIED BY
APPROPRIATE GRAPHS AND BACKGROUND DATA FOR APPROVAL. MIX DESIGN SHALL INDICATE 7
AND 28 DAYS STRENGTHS, CEMENT CONTENT, AIR CONTENT, WATER-CEMENT RATIO, AMOUNT OF
FINE AND COARSE AGGREGATES, AND ADMIXTURES. CONCRETE SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH DESIGN MIXES WHICH ARE TO BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CASTING ANY CONCRETE. MIXES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE ACI 318.

USE OF ADDITIVES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. USE OF ADDITIVES CONTAINING CALCIUM CHLORIDE SHALL NOT BE
PERMITTED. HIGH-RANGE WATER REDUCING ADMIXTURES SHALL NOT BE USED IN AIR-ENTRAINED
CONCRETE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM CONCRETE PROVIDER AND VERIFICATION THAT
THE ADMIXTURES ARE APPROVED TO BE USED TOGERTHER.

ADDITION OF WATER TO THE CONCRETE AT THE JOB SITE FOR THE PURPOSE OF INCREASING
THE SLUMP OR FOR RETEMPERING THE CONCRETE WHICH HAS BEGUN TO SET IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED.

LIQUID-MEMBRANE CURING COMPOUNDS SHALL BE HIGH-SOLIDS, WATER AND ACRYLIC-BASED,
COMPLYING WITH ASTM C309 AS TESTED UNDER ASTM C156.

EXPOSED CONCRETE BEAMS, WALLS AND COLUMNS SHALL HAVE CHAMFERED EDGES.

ALL CONCRETE WORK, REINFORCING PLACEMENT, FORMWORK AND SHORING SHALL BE
INSPECTED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.
CONCRETE QUALITY CONTROL, INSPECTION AND TESTING SHALL BE IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCAL BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE DEFORMED BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60.
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A1064. BARS SHALL BE BRANDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER WITH BAR SIZE AND GRADE OF STEEL AND CERTIFIED MILL REPORTS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED FOR RECORD. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED FABRICATED, AND PLACED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318, ACI 315, AND CRSI STANDARDS.

4

24 GA. GALV. PREFORMED
STRIP w/REMOVABLE

PLASTIC CAP

CONCRETE CONSTR. JOINT

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"
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2. THE BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 2'-0" BELOW

3. COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING LAYOUT.
4. FLOOR DRAINS AND SLOPES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
5. ASSUMED DATUM ELEVATION AT TOP OF STRUCTURAL SLAB ON GRADE = 0'-0". SEE CIVIL

6. STEP FOOTINGS BELOW WATER, SANITARY, ELECTRICAL SERVICE, AND OTHER

GENERAL NOTES:
1.

FOUNDATION SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED COMPACTED FILL
HAVING AN ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY 2000 PSF OR GREATER. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY THE ASSUMED BEARING CAPACITY PRIOR TO PLACING ANY FOOTINGS.

FINISH GRADE FOR FROST PROTECTION. THE BOTTOM OF INTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE
PLACED A MINIMUM OF 1'-0" BELOW FINISH FLOOR.

DRAWINGS FOR ACTUAL ELEVATION.

MISCELLANEOUS UTILITIES AND PIPING. COORDINATE WITH M.E.P. DRAWINGS. SEE
TYPICAL DETAIL.

SHEET LEGEND:

[C — " "7] FOUNDATION EXTENTS 4 CROSSBRACED BAY

[ ] EX FOUNDATION WALL

NOTES:

@ CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE EXISTING FOOTING PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF EXISTING
INEER WITH THE DIMENSIONS OF THE EXISTING FOOTING.

ON GRADE SHALLBE 5" CONCRETE w/6"x6" W2.9xW2.9 W.WR.
10 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER, 4" DRAINAGE LAYER AND COMPACT SUBGRADE.

BECKER

MORGAN

G R O U P

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

Delaware
309 S Governors Ave
Dover, DE 19904
302.734.7950

The Tower at STAR Campus
100 Discovery Boulevard, Suite 102
Newark, DE 19711
302.369.3700

Maryland
312 West Main St, Suite 300

Salisbury, MD 21801
410.546.9100

North Carolina

3333 Jaeckle Drive, Suite 120
Wilmington, NC 28403
910.341.7600

www.beckermorgan.com

FOOTING SCHEDULE (MTL. BLDG

DESIGN LOADS
MARK TYPE DEPTH|WIDTH|LENGTH REINFORCEMENT (ALLOWABLE)
BEARING | UPLIFT
F3.0X3.0 ISOLATED 1'-0" | 3'-0" | 3'-0" | (4)#5BARSE.W. TOP & BOT. |18 K
v e rm | o e | (B)#5BARS E.W. TOP & BOT. |32 K 6.1K
F4.0X4.0 ISOLATED 1'-0" | 4'-0"| 4'-0 (HOOKED)
v om | g wm | g e | (6)#5BARSE.W. TOP & BOT. [41.2K 8.3K
F5.0X5.0 ISOLATED 1-0" | 5-0"| 5-0 (HOOKED)
TD12x24 | TURNDOWN | 2-0" | 1-0"| NA | (2)#OBARSCONT.TOP&

THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BY BECKER
MORGAN GROUP INC. SOLELY FOR THIS PROJECT
PURSUANT TO A LIMITED SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR ARCHITECTRUAL AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING DESIGN ONLY. SERVICES EXCLUDE
RESPOINSIBILITY FOR A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
AND ALL OTHER ENGINEERING - CIVIL,
GEOTECHNICAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
ACOUSTICAL, ETC. PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, FIELD
COORDINATION, DETAILING AND COMPLIANCE WITH
ALL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS - BUILDING,
ZONING AND OTHER RELEVANT CODES, REMAINS
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR
THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING NOTES:

ASSUMED FRAME PROPERTIES

GRID A B Cc
A-1,B-1,C-1,D-1 0-9 1/2" 1'-6" 17'-8"
A-3,B-3,C-3,D-3 1'-0" 1'-0" 11'-6"

METAL BUILDING SHALL BE DESIGNED PER LOADING ON SHEET S001. BUILDING SUPPLIER SHALL
PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS WITH ANCHOR BOLT LAYOUT, ERECTION DRAWINGS AND SIGNED AND
SEALED DESIGN CALCULATIONS FOR THE PROJECT'S JURISDICTION. CALCULATIONS SHALL
INCLUDE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL REACTIONS.

MANUFACTURERS FACILITY SHALL BE ACCREDITED ACCORDING TO THE INTERNATIONAL
ACCREDITATION SERVICE'S AC472, "ACCREDITATION CRITERIA FOR INSPECTION PROGRAMS FOR
MANUFACTURERS OF METAL BUILDING SYSTEMS."

ERECTORS SHALL BE LIMITED TO EXPERIENCED ERECTORS WHO SPECIALIZES IN ERECTING AND
INSTALLING WORK SIMILAR IN MATERIAL, DESIGN, AND EXTENT TO THAT INDICATED FOR THIS
PROJECT AND WHO IS ACCEPTABLE TO MANUFACTURER.

METAL BUILDING SYSTEMS SHALL WITHSTAND THE EFFECTS OF GRAVITY LOADS AND THE LOADS
AND STRESSES INDICATED ON S001, WITHIN LIMITS AND UNDER CONDITIONS INDICATED
ACCORDING TO PROCEDURES IN MBMA'S "METAL BUILDING SYSTEMS MANUAL."

BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH RCSC'S "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS
USING HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS."

DESIGN AND SPECIFICATION OF ALL BUILDING FRAMING COMPONENTS WILL BE PROVIDED BY
THE METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER. METAL BUILDING SUPPLIER SHALL DESIGN
OVERFRAMING AS REQUIRED.

ALL COLUMNS SHOWN ON PLANS ARE PRELIMINARY. FINAL COLUMN SIZES AND LOCATIONS TO
BE COORDINATED WITH PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING SUPPLIER. FRAME COLUMNS
SHOWN ARE AS DETAILED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT THE DESIGN COLUMN REACTIONS
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE FINAL VALUES AND NOTIFYING ENGINEER OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
TO THE FOUNDATION PLAN TO ACCOMMODATE LOADS.

BUILIDING DESIGN BASED UPON 8" BYPASS GIRTS.

METAL BUILDING SUPPLIER SHALL CONSIDER ADDITONAL LOADS DUE TO SNOW DRIFT AND
SLIDING SNOW WHERE APPLICABLE.

FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED UPON PRELIMINARY REACTIONS. ENGINEER TO CONFIRM
FOUNDATION SIZES BASED UPON FINAL BUILDING REACTIONS. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT
REACTIONS FOR REVIEW AND COORDINATION WITH FOUNDATION DESIGN.

LATERAL BRACING SHALL INCLUDE:
1. PROVIDE CROSS-BRACED FRAME ALOND GRID(S) 1 & 3 BETWEEN GRID(S) C & D.
2. GABLE WALL ALONG GRID(S) A &D SHALL BE NON- EXPANDABLE FRAME.

METAL BUILDING SYSTEM ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND SERVICEABILITY
DESIGN LOADS WITHOUT EXCEEDING DEFLECTIONS AND DRIFT LIMITS RECOMMENDED IN AISC
STEEL DESIGN GUIDE NO. 3 "SERVICEABILITY DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS FOR STEEL BUILDINGS."

SECONDARY FRAMING SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMODATE DEFLECTIONS OF PRIMARY
FRAMING, CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, AND TO MAINTAIN CLEARANCE AT OPENINGS.

DESIGN DEFLECTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED:

1. STORY DRIFT: H/80
2. PRIMARY MEMBERS: L/240 TOTAL
3. PURLINS AND RAFTERS: L/240 TOTAL
4. GIRTS: L/180 TOTAL
BUILDING GEOMETRY
1. EAVE HEIGHT: [SEE ARCH.]
2. ROOF PITCH: 3:12 [SEE ARCH.]

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
| CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY
ME AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE.

LICENSE NO: 18535
EXPIRATION DATE: 06/30/2022
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BECKER

COLUMN
(BY OTHERS)

MORGAN

G R O U P

METAL PANEL (BY OTHERS)

STANDARD HOOK
< ANCHOR BOLTS

(SEE SCHEDULE)

COLUMN (BY OTHERS)

/ / GIRT (BY OTHERS)
/ (2) #4 BARS IN TOP 5"

EX. METAL PANEL \

ANCHOR BOLTS

STANDARD HOOK HAIRPIN (SEE PLAN)
(SEE PEDESTAL SCHEDULE) ARCHITECTURE
#6 BAR (2) #4 BARS IN TOP 5" HAIRPIN (SEE PLAN) " ENGINEERING
/ o0 CONC. SLAB (SEE PLAN) nggpsl_'ﬁ; Delaware
FOUNDATION WALL REINF. FOUNDATION WALL REINF. 309 S Governors Ave
(CONT. THROUGH PEDESTAL) | (CONT. THROUGH PEDESTAL) Dover, DE 19904
o L / 302.734.7950
T S - y 5 A - g = — 1_ —— — - oA B
— X X x—x—x% . & oXTT XX x_" x_’* IR G| SR A ; / CSOEI\IéCSRCEI-IrgDTJIiEESTAL The Tower at STAR Campus
\\’ < A :'\4,1\ _ 14?00 OO 2 OOOOOO / 4" DRAINAGE LAYER OOOOO %OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO OO T, " - 10 F = / A\ ( ) 100 DiSCOVery Boulevard, Suite 102
#5 DOWELS x 20" INTO EX. SLAB st LG DDA L d"/%fw Newark, DE 19711
(8" EMBED) @ 24" O.C. S I | COMPACTED SUBGRADE N 2 // // — o —— \/\ A 302.369.3700
. —4: N .- - N /. / [1es) /A\Ef. f //d ,AA‘ _. /
GREASE EMBEDED END IN /\/ R S S Maryland
EXISTING SLAB PEDESTAL REINFORCEMENT 4" DRAINAGE LAYER \\//\\ i PEDESTAL REINFORCEMENT 312 West Main St, Suite 300
(SEE SCHEDULE) b T e a7 | (seE scHEDULE) Salisbury, MD 21801
\ COMPACTED SUBGRADE RSN\ TSR] B NN 410.546.9100
EX. FOUNDATION . N CONC. PEDESTAL /\/ . ———— o
: L - / > N S Ui A NP ;
(UNKNOWN) S r MR /\\ (SEE SCHEDULE) IR PRI TR North Carolina
D AV R 9 > . G AR . oy «ff\/ug\ 3333 Jaeckle Drive, Suite 120
#5 DOWELS x 20" INTO EX. FTG - T —— g P — ,\A\' 41\ S N A ; :4 e S //\/ CONCRETE FOOTING ; / & — il \7\ 4 ; /\4 .- q:_ < . //\ Wllmlngton, NC 28403
" " — * \ / —_— CONCRETE FOOTING PRVON[ = 2 : S SN N A 910.341.7600
HAIRPIN DETAIL (H1) HAIRPIN DETAIL (H2) R et et —— . T RN T 1 e CEEPLAN) e T T T B wookepear s beckermargancon
TN FOOTING REINFORCEMENT : gan.
INNY /\ . (SEE SCHEDULE)

(SEE SCHEDULE)

SECTION
3

FOOTING REINFORCEMENT
(SEE SCHEDULE)

SECTION

HAIRPIN DETAILS
1 2

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

C8x11.5

(4) 0.1450 P.AF. ] | THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BY BECKER
| (4) #10 SCREWS MORGAN GROUP INC. SOLELY FOR THIS PROJECT
. EXGIRT(V.IF) PURSUANT TO A LIMITED SERVICES AGREEMENT
L FOR ARCHITECTRUAL AND STRUCTURAL
: ENGINEERING DESIGN ONLY. SERVICES EXCLUDE

N 12 GA CLIP ANGLE w/

[~ 12 GA CLIP ANGLE w/
| | (4) #10 SCREWS RESPOINSIBILITY FOR A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
> A A . AND ALL OTHER ENGINEERING - CIVIL,
x11. EOTECHNICAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL
" GIRT (BY OTHERS) T}’ ﬂ C8x11.5 ?V . CEQIECHIICAL, MECHANIGAL, ELECTRICAL,
EX COLUMN | C8x115 EX. COLUMN ACOUSTICAL, ETC. PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, FIELD
VIF) | | \$501/ / — / (V.IF) COORDINATION, DETAILING AND COMPLIANCE WITH
—\ - ‘\ | | - ALL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS - BUILDING,
\ | | | =t ————- N e e ———— — =——————— ‘\ ZONING AND OTHER RELEVANT CODES, REMAINS
METAL PANEL (BY OTHERS) | | gggﬂgg gg fAMB | | < — : | THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR
CONC. SLAB (SEE PLAN) ( 45 DOWELS x 20" INTO EX. SLAB } } }‘ : ~ - | }‘ THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.
(8" EMBED) @ 24" O.C. EX. 8" GIRT (V.I.F. ~ -~ "
\ | | 12 GA CLIP ANGLE wi (4 CONC. SLAB (SEE PLAN) VAR = \} | - ~_ - I \} e (E\;(, S )G'RT
T ———————— ° 0.145@ P.AF. (CONC.) r— g - i |
—x xﬂx—ﬂr— e S EX. CONC. SLAB | | / 4) #10 SCREWS JAMB ] \ ~
T ‘x B B s e ( N )] \} J 800516268 & > @«\\‘\ " 800s162-68 4 /el L )] \} L
y N PN 3 . . ~ 7%
L o AT . N eruhn e e ~ -
//// ///\/// 7 4 Aﬁq\ \E\II - ] - ) - 4:::<,:41 o 4 ) N N O OO O “ //\\ “
4" DRAINAGE LAYER = \\ S N S NG QQQQQQQQ 005 ‘\ ~ ~ ‘\
// RN B — #5@24"0C. GREASE EMBEDED END IN N R \ \ “I— 4" DRAINAGE LAYER | -7 N |
COMPACTED \\/\ ST PR NN EXISTING SLAB SR R P \ ‘\ - ~ “
SUBGRADE \//\ R | \ /1\ S AN B /\ COMPACTED SUBGRADE “ - ~ “
SR, ’ TR I R . EX. 8" GIRT (V.LF. ~ ~ "
S \/\\ 7 CONCRETE FOOTING EX_FOUNDATION S #5 @ 24" O.C. (V.LF.) L | o - ~_ s (E\;(I.E)GlRT
. (SEE PLAN) (UNKNOWN) PR A \ ~ ~ \ o
//\\ AP ARSI, CONCRETE FOOTING “ 1 7 > “ PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
, / | CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
RSEEIIEIFS%IT_'CE%I\(IJEEIT 70 (SEE PLAN) \}\ — N \J" WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY
| ) REINFQRCENENT S AMET
(SEE SCHEDULE) STATE OF DELAWARE.
LICENSE NO: 18535
EXPIRATION DATE: 06/30/2022
4 SECTION 5 SECTION PROJECT TITLE
SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0" SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0" 6 ELEVATION WO RC ESTE R
e COUNTY
EX. COLUMN STORAGE
(VERIFY COLUMN
"IN OF 6 ADDITION
MIN. OF 6") R\

6030 PUBLIC LANDING ROAD
SNOW HILL, MARYLAND

s |
|
| }\
O
%
o

WT6x7 x 7 1/2" LONG
e[ —— EX.METAL PANEL

6"x6"x1/2" PLATE —

@12 gBolTs | & 2 e Y
= ~_
A —-_ EX.GIRT (V.IF.) SHEETTITLE
SECTIONS
7 SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
ISSUE BLOCK
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EXG. PARKING

EXG. TRASH
ENCLOSURE

DASHED LINE REPRESENTS EXG.

PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED - SEE CIVIL

DEMOLITION NOTES

THE OWNER WILL REMOVE ALL FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION ACTIVITY.

SEE STRUCTURAL AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK.

FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS.

EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

COORDINATE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION REQUIRED WITH NEW WORK.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, INFILL, PATCH, AND REPAIR SURFACES AT DEMOLISHED ITEMS TO MATCH ADJACENT UNDAMAGED SURFACES.

ONOORWN =

NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE EXPECTED TO BE ENCOUNTERED IN THIS AREA. SEE SPECIFICATION PROCEDURE FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING A REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AND MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL STABILITY UNTIL NEW WORK IS ACCOMPLISHED.

DEMOLITION LEGEND

AREA NOT IN CONTRACT

FLOOR PLAN

DOOR TO REMAIN

]
]

PORTION OF FLOOR TO BE
REMOVED - COORD. W/ PLUMBING
AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

WALL TO REMAIN —— — — —— WALL TO BE REMOVED :EM

F DOOR TO BE REMOVED

S

4

RAUNBNANANANENENI) 1
NN

TINBNRNA SN NANA G

— )
T
|

T T T T T T T T T

L T T T T T T —F T T
b

S
o

EXISTING
STORAGE

\ EXG. PAVEMENT

NEW PAVEMENT - SEE CIVIL

1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"

BECKER

MORGAN

G R O U P

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

Delaware
309 S Governors Ave
Dover, DE 19904
302.734.7950

The Tower at STAR Campus
100 Discovery Boulevard, Suite 102
Newark, DE 19713
302.369.3700

Maryland
312 West Main St, Suite 300

Salisbury, MD 21801
410.546.9100

North Carolina
3333 Jaeckle Drive, Suite 120

Wilmington, NC 28403
910.341.7600

www.beckermorgan.com

PROJECT TITLE

WORCESTER
COUNTY
RECREATION
STORAGE
ADDITION

SHEET TITLE

ARCHITECTURAL

SITE PLAN
16' 8' 0) 16'
™ —

SCALE : 1/16" = 1'-0"

ISSUE BLOCK.
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— I -
— -
3"/ 12"
— -
— -
2 PARTIAL ROOF PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
\\ ( - 3-4 : 14' - Q" P OFO'?‘ -8 |
|
EXISTING PAVEMENT \ \ : [ [
\ |
\ — | | REMOVE PORTION OF WALL FOR NEW DOOR
= i I H N (ASSUME MIN. 16" ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION
\ , e EACH SIDE OF NEW OPENING OR AS
= INDICATED) - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR LINTELS.
\ ! | \
foa)
] \ I a \\
| | : | \
| | HEN \
| \ | |
N | | \ ! H
- o |
1 I | \
| - \ |
| | \ | H | H
B \ \ |
|
\ [ Storage
ﬁ \ \ : A100B
w0y | . .
K |
\ 3 V]
\ \ | H
EXISTING PAVEMENT TO BE |
DEMOLISHED - SEE CIVIL \ \ :
\ i : REMOVE PORTION OF WALL FOR NEW DOOR
\ | (ASSUME MIN. 16" ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION
\ - y EACH SIDE OF NEW OPENING OR AS
\ B | H N INDICATED) - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR LINTELS.
N I S LIRSS o
\A301/ 1 N N
™ N\
\ I\ =) | N
\ '\ 8 N
| | N
| (=] N
\ LN
\ [ AN
' AN S
\ - : T I H -
\ | T

k NEW PAVEMENT - SEE CIVIL

DEMOLITION NOTES

NGO~ WN =

THE OWNER WILL REMOVE ALL FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION ACTIVITY.

NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE EXPECTED TO BE ENCOUNTERED IN THIS AREA. SEE SPECIFICATION PROCEDURE FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION.

SEE STRUCTURAL AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK.

FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS.

EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.
COORDINATE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION REQUIRED WITH NEW WORK.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, INFILL, PATCH, AND REPAIR SURFACES AT DEMOLISHED ITEMS TO MATCH ADJACENT UNDAMAGED SURFACES.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING A REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AND MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL STABILITY UNTIL NEW WORK IS ACCOMPLISHED.

DEMOLITION LEGEND

AREA NOT IN CONTRACT

FLOOR PLAN

WALL TO REMAIN - —

WALL TO BE REMOVED

]
I

PORTION OF FLOOR TO BE
REMOVED - COORD. W/ PLUMBING
AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

:EM/: DOOR TO REMAIN

:[ﬂ /ﬂ: DOOR TO BE REMOVED
|

/

LOWER EAVE HT.

/ EXG. BUILDING TO REMAIN

ELEV. 13'- 0"

FIRST FLOOR

BECKER

MORGAN

G R O U P

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

Delaware
309 S Governors Ave
Dover, DE 19904
302.734.7950

The Tower at STAR Campus
100 Discovery Boulevard, Suite 102
Newark, DE 19713
302.369.3700

Maryland
312 West Main St, Suite 300

Salisbury, MD 21801
410.546.9100
North Carolina
3333 Jaeckle Drive, Suite 120
Wilmington, NC 28403
910.341.7600

www.beckermorgan.com

ELEV. 0"

‘
\
.
Ve
/

PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR AT
STORAGE

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

=
>

Storage

aio0g

[]

S AN NS

/%

i~ o
fry

REMOVE PORTION OF WALL FOR NEW DOOR
(ASSUME MIN. 16" ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION
EACH SIDE OF NEW OPENING OR AS
INDICATED) - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR LINTELS.

8'-0"x 8' - 0" OVERHEAD
DOOR - ADD / ALT #1 /

3 PARTIAL WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

/ MTL. PANEL ROOF (TO MATCH EXG)

LOWER EAVE HT. B - - - i —
ELEV. 13'- 0" WJ/
AN
\
AN

/ g \
FIRST FLOOR B ’
ELEV. 0"

MTL. ACCENT BAND (TO MATCH EXG)
MTL. PANEL (TO MATCH EXG)

4 PARTIAL NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

LOWER EAVE HT.

ELEV. 13'- 0" =

FIRST FLOOR

ELEV. 0"

PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR AT
STORAGE (ADD/ALT #1)

PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE:

(D

1/8" = 10"

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

GARAGE DOOR AS SCHED.
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SECTION GENERAL NOTES

1. PRE-MANUFACTURED METAL BUILDING FRAMING IS

DETERMINED BY BUILDING MANUFACTURER.

SPECIFICATIONS & DETAILS.

DIAGRAMATIC. SPACING, SIZING AND EXACT LOCATION TO BE

2. G.C. IS TO COORDINATE ALL BUILDING ENVELOPE DETAILS
WITH PRE-MANUFACTURED BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S

THERMAL BLOCKING @ ALL
ROOF PURLINS (R-5) MIN.

STL. GIRDERS (BEYOND) BY STL.
BUILDING MFR. (TYP.)
ROOF PURLIN BY STL. BUILDING MFR.

METAL PANEL ROOFING BY STL. BUILDING MFR.
TO MATCH EXISTING BUILDING (TYP.)

PROVIDE INSULATION WITH MOISTURE

BARRIER IN BETWEEN ROOFING
PURLINS (R-19 MIN.)

CONT. LINER SYSTEM INSULATION
ATTACHED TO UNDERSIDE OF PURLINS
(R-11 MIN.)

PETERSEN ALUMINUM SNOW

GUARDS TYP. ALL SLOPES

GUTTER

LOWER EAVE HT. - |
ELEV. 13'- 0" I

—- -
:
|
-

R-13 (MIN.) BATT
INSULATION

R-13 (MIN.) CONT.

INSULATED MTL. WALL
PANELS

METAL ACCENT BAND

CONT. METAL FLASHING UP
UNDER WALL PANEL &
DOWN OVER PERIMETER
SLAB INSULATION

_____J

NOTE: STEEL BUILDING
MANUFACTURERS TO SUBMIT SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL
PRIOR TO FABRICATION

METAL LINER PANEL
(TO MATCH EXISTING)

BUILDING FRAME, SHOWN
TAPERED BY STL. BUILDING MFR.

5" CONC. SLAB - SEE STRUCT.
DWGS .

PROVIDE 10 MIL POLY
VAPOR BARRIER BENEATH
SLAB.

SLOPE FINISH GRADE
AWAY FROM BUILDING
FOUNDATION
R-10 (MIN.) RIGID INSULATION W/
PROTECTIVE COATING
FIRST FLOOR N o VY|
ELEV. 0" i R

BECKER

MORGAN

G R O U P

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

Delaware
309 S Governors Ave
Dover, DE 19904
302.734.7950

The Tower at STAR Campus
100 Discovery Boulevard, Suite 102
Newark, DE 19713
302.369.3700

Maryland
312 West Main St, Suite 300

Salisbury, MD 21801
410.546.9100

North Carolina
3333 Jaeckle Drive, Suite 120

Wilmington, NC 28403
910.341.7600

www.beckermorgan.com

CRUSHED STONE BASE - SEE STRUCT.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

| CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME,
AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF MARYLAND.

LICENSE NUMBER: 5132-A

EXPIRATION DATE: 03.09.2023

PROJECT TITLE

A A
3 n 5 - |
NS ™ |ty s e ) N
STRUCT. FOUNDATION - — } } | } |l \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
LOWEREAVEHT. . | &= — LOWER EAVE HT. L ’ L L] L L L] -~ SEE STRUCT. DWGS. T T | Lld
ELEV. 13' - 0" | “H ELEV. 13 - 0" S , = E‘ ‘ ‘ — ?
I —] J‘J — L — . 1. :\ LA qA sas D va -
I - “‘\ - - ;‘4 \AAG\ . » . N ’ :q :
| = T I S
I — | // \\ I R R N JTase i |
| SN I=EEEEEEE=EE=EE
I = == == = =] T = | |
I - AN . , / —
FIRST FLOOR - - FIRST FLOOR N |
ELEV. 0" ‘ \7W ELEV. 0" \ AW
= =
@ SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" 2 1/8" = 1'-0" @ SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
< EXISTING METAL PANEL WALL
WITH INSULATION TO REMAIN.
PANEL CLOSURE & MASTIC
/ CONT. MTL. PANEL EDGE
la INSULATION
INSULATED METAL WALL s TRIM BY STL. BLDG. MFR.
PANEL (R-13 MIN.) %\ G.C.IS TO CUT OPENING TO
ALLOW FOR INTERSECTION OF
R [/ — ROOF & WALL PANELS
5 PETERSEN ALUMINUM METAL ROOF PANEL HIGH EAVE FLASHING BY STL.
~__ GIRT SNOW GUARDS, TYP. ALL BLDG. MER
METAL ACCENT BAND J} STITCH FASTENERS SLOPES : :
WITH R-13 (MIN.) CONT. i . PANEL CLOSURE WITH MASTIC
INSULATION - SEE " TAPE TOP & BOTTOM
ELEVATIONS ° S (3/4" %‘ METAL ROOF PANELS
5 - INSULATION | THERMAL BLOCKING @ ALL
§ RAKE TRIM | = ROOF PURLINS (R-5) MIN.
~— METAL PANEL ROOFING BY STL.
- ,|_] \ —— BUILDING MFR. TO MATCH
. ‘. Z ~— EXISTING BUILDING (TYP.)
Q | = =
: e _ : nERUAL BLOCKNG @ % - RUDE Ao W HoTURS
[e0] =
) 7 ‘ - 1 ALL ROOF PURLINS (R'5) T PURLINS (R-19 MIN)
? 1 | B GABLEANGLE MIN. —
[ H ‘ ﬂ = ‘ e =
5 GIRT % — —
| | | : = —
© © [ J - ——
L 4 } i 2 } SIDEWALL FLASHING ~ — &2%
CONT.FLASHING —— } GUTTER | STITCH FASTENERS L T
5y ————————— ‘ L L —— —
A ‘ L METAL WALL PANEL - 24— EAVE STRUT ROOF EDGE STRUT L T
CONT. INSULATED METAL ‘ | BY STL. BLDG. MER. ~ S
WALL PANEL (R-13 MIN.) STITCH FASTENERS | } —~——- =
— LINER PANEL |

METAL END WALL PANELS ———————————»

PURLIN

ROOF GIRT BY STL.

BLDG. MFR. (TYP.)

R-11 (MIN.) LINER SYSTEM

STEEL GIRDERS BY STL.
BUILDING MFR. (TYP.)

WORCESTER
COUNTY
RECREATION
STORAGE
ADDITION

SHEET TITLE

BUILDING AND WALL
SECTIONS AND
DETAILS

ISSUE BLOCK
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METAL ACCENT BAND DETAIL

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

ROOF DETAIL - STANDARD END WALL RAKE

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

ROOF DETAIL - STANDARD EAVE GUTTER

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

7 ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTION DETAIL

SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"
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INTERIOR

N\

LINEAR PANEL

LINEAR PANEL J
JAMB BEYOND

-
.

EXTERIOR

METAL PANEL

8" GIRT BY STL. BUILDING MNF.
TRANSITION MEMBRANE
CHANNEL HEADER

FLASHING BY STL. BUILDING MNF.

INTERIOR

SEALANT AND BACKER
ROD - BOTH SIDES

H.M. FRAME
METAL JAMB BEYOND

LINEAR PANEL

LINEAR PANEL /
JAMB BEYOND

A\

\/\

INTERIOR

EXG. METAL PANEL
EXG. 8" GIRT
CHANNEL HEADER

SEALANT AND BACKER
ROD - BOTH SIDES

H.M. FRAME
METAL JAMB BEYOND

H1

H.M. DOOR AT GIRT - HEAD DETAIL

H2

SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

H.M. DOOR AT EXG GIRT - HEAD DETAIL

SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

METAL PANEL

TRANSITION MEMBRANE

8" GIRT BY STL. BUILDING
MNF. — —

EXTERIOR

/

FLASHING BY STL.
BUILDING MNF.

—— SEALANT AND BACKER
ROD - BOTH SIDES

EXG. METAL PANEL

‘

~

|
|
o

/
CHANNEL JAMB /
LINEAR PANEL

INTERIOR

EXG. 8" GIRT
—— H.M. FRAME
<
=
CHANNEL JAMB
EXG. LINEAR
PANEL

EXTERIOR

| _/

g

g L

INTERIOR

FLASHING BY STL.
BUILDING MNF.

—— SEALANT AND BACKER
ROD - BOTH SIDES

—— H.M. FRAME

BECKER

MORGAN

G R O U P

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

Delaware
309 S Governors Ave
Dover, DE 19904
302.734.7950

The Tower at STAR Campus
100 Discovery Boulevard, Suite 102
Newark, DE 19713
302.369.3700

Maryland
312 West Main St, Suite 300

Salisbury, MD 21801
410.546.9100

North Carolina
3333 Jaeckle Drive, Suite 120

Wilmington, NC 28403
910.341.7600

www.beckermorgan.com

J1

H.M. DOOR AT GIRT - JAMB DETAIL

J2

SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

H.M. DOOR AT EXG GIRT - JAMB DETAIL

SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

EXTERIOR

PROVIDE BRUSH TYPE SWEEP ON
BOTTOM OF DOOR PANEL

1/2" ISOLATION JOINT
BETWEEN BUILDING
SLAB & CONC.
SIDEWALK SLAB

CONC. SIDEWALK - SEE
CIVIL K

CONC. SLAB - SEE
f STRUC. DWGS

INTERIOR

DOOR AS SCHED. - SEE
PLAN FOR SWING

ADA COMPLIANT THRESHOLD

S

H.M. DOOR AT GIRT - SILL DETAIL

SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

| CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME,
AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF MARYLAND.

LICENSE NUMBER: 5132-A

EXPIRATION DATE: 03.09.2023

PROJECT TITLE

DOOR SCHEDULE WORCESTER
DOOR FRAME
MARK | WIDTH HT THICK MATL TYPE FIN GLAZ MATL RATING COMMENTS R E C R EAT I O N
DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE FIRST FLOOR
Alﬂﬂ'Bf'l A100B/1| 6'-0" 7' -2" 13/4" HM A - HM 45 MIN STO RAG E
Alm}ﬂja A100B/2| 3'-0" 7 -2" 13/4" HM A - HM -
6 EA. HINGES T4A3386-NRP MCKINNEY A100B/3| 6'-0" | 7°-2" | 13/4" HM A - HM 45 MIN AD D |T| ON
A100B/4 | 3'-0" 7 -2" 13/4" HM A - HM -
2 EA. FLUSH BOLTS 3915 TRIMCO A100B/5| 14'-0" | 10'-0" | 11/2" STL GD - OVERHEAD DOOR - MATCH
1 EA. DUST PROOF STRIKE 3910 TRIMCO EXISTING
1 EA. STOREROOM LOCKSET ML2057-LWA CORBIN/RUSSWIN
DOOR SCHEDULE ADD / ALT #1
1 EA. CLOSER DC2210 CORBIN/RUSSWIN
2 EA. ARMOR PLATES KAO50-34 TRIMCO DOOR FRAME
2 EA WALL STOP HOLDERS 1207 TRIMCO MARK WIDTH SII-IZ'I'E THICK MATL TYPE FIN GLAZ MATL RK!I'ITEG COMMENTS
1 EA. THRESHOLD H546A ZERO
2 EA. DOOR SWEEPS #8198A ZERO FIRST FLOOR
15ET WEATHERSTRIP #105 DHSI A100B/1A | 8'-0" 8 -0" 11/2" STL GD - ROLLING OVERHEAD DOOR
BY WAYNE DALTON -
1 EA. ASTRAGAL #43STST ZERO MATCH EXISTING
1 EA. DRIP CAP #142A ZERO
NOTE: SHEET TITLE
ﬁlﬂﬁB{Z 1. PROVIDE ALUMINUM THRESHOLD / FLOOR TRANSITION TO MATCH EXISTING AT ALL DOORS.
2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DOOR SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDER. DOOR AN D W I N DOW
AlﬂﬁB{'lﬂ 3. CONSTRUCTION CORES & KEYING TO BE COORDINATED BY COUNTY WITH CONTRACTOR.
3 EA. HINGES TA2714 MCKINNEY A WIDTH A TYPES AND
1 EA. STOREROOM LOCKSET ML2057-LWA CORBIN/RUSSWIN 4J | SCHEDULE
1 EA. CORE 8020 CORBIN/RUSSWIN
1 EA. CLOSER DC2200 CORBIN/RUSSWIN
1EA. KICK PLATE KO050-8 TRIMCO WIDTH i 2"@ WIDTH f"
(a\]
1 EA. FLOOR STOP 1211 TRIMCO o e
1 SET DOOR SEAL #105 DHSI y .
/ 5
A100B/1A - ADD ALTERNATE = Y o =
OPENER (ELECTRIC & MANUAL) BY DOOR MANUFACTURER - WAYNE DALTON o o
ALL HARDWARE BY DOOR MANUFACTURER - WAYNE DALTON T \ T
N\
A GD - SEE DOOR HM-1

SCHED &
SPECIFICATION FOR
GLAZING TYPE

ISSUE BLOCK

2

05/24/2023 | ADDENDUM 1

1

02/03/2023 |PERMIT REVISION

Mark

Date Description

PROJECT NO: 2013173.01
DATE: 05/24/2023
SCALE: As indicated

DRAWN BY: BMR |PROJ MGR: JRP
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